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DANIEL G. SCHMIEG, ESQ., Id. No. 62205
MICHELE M. BRADFORD, ESQ., Id. No. 69849
JUDITH T. ROMANQO , ESQ., Id. No. 58745
SHEETAL SHAH-JANI, ESQ., Id. No. 81760
JENINE R. DAVEY, ESQ., Id. No. 87077
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VIVEK SRIVASTAVA, ESQ., Id. No. 202331
JAY B. JONES, ESQ,, Id. No. 86657

PETER MULCAHY, ESQ., Id. No. 61791
ANDREW SPIVACK, ESQ., Id. No. 84439

ONE PENN CENTER PLAZA, SUITE 1400
PHILADELPHIA, PA 19103

(215) 563-7000 177279

COUNTRYWIDE HOME LOANS, INC.
7105 CORPORATE DRIVE
PLANO, TX 75024

Plaintiff

STEVEN J. GRANT

A/K/A STEVEN JAY GRANT
STACEY L. GRANT

A/K/A STACEY LYNN GRANT

173 LIDDLE ROAD

A/K/ARD 3 BOX 63 LIDDLE LANE
DU BOIS, PA 15801

Defendants

ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF
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NOTICE

You have been sued in Court. If you wish to defend against the claims set forth in the
following pages, you must take action within twenty (20) days after this Complaint and Notice
are served by entering a written appearance personally or by attorney and filing in writing with
the Court your defenses or objections to the claims set forth against you. You are warned that if
you fail to do so, the case may proceed without you, and a judgment may be entered against you
by the Court without further notice for any money claimed in the Complaint or for any other
claim or relief requested by the plaintiff. You may lose money or property or other rights
important to you.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO
NOT HAVE A LAWYER, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW.
THIS OFFICE CAN PROVIDE YOU WITH INFORMATION ABOUT HIRING A LAWYER.

IF YOU CANNOT AFFORD TO HIRE A LAWYER, THIS OFFICE MAY BE ABLE
TO PROVIDE YOU WITH INFORMATION ABOUT AGENCIES THAT MAY OFFER

LEGAL SERVICES TO ELIGIBLE PERSONS AT A REDUCED FEE OR NO FEE.

Lawyer Referral Service: Notice to Defend:
Pennsylvania Lawyer Referral Service Daniel J. Nelson, Court Administrator
Pennsylvania Bar Association Clearfield County Courthouse

100 South Street 2™ and Market Streets
PO Box 186 Clearfield, PA 16830
Harrisburg, PA 17108 814-765-2641 x 5982

800-692-7375

File #: 177279



IF THIS IS THE FIRST NOTICE THAT YOU HAVE

RECEIVED FROM THIS OFFICE, BE ADVISED THAT:

PURSUANT TO THE FAIR DEBT COLLECTION
PRACTICES ACT, 15 U.S.C. § 1692 et seq. (1977),
DEFENDANT(S) MAY DISPUTE THE VALIDITY OF THE
DEBT OR ANY PORTION THEREOF. IF DEFENDANT(S)
DO SO IN WRITING WITHIN THIRTY (30) DAYS OF
RECEIPT OF THIS PLEADING, COUNSEL FOR
PLAINTIFF WILL OBTAIN AND PROVIDE
DEFENDANT(S) WITH WRITTEN VERIFICATION
THEREOF; OTHERWISE, THE DEBT WILL BE ASSUMED
TO BE VALID. LIKEWISE, IF REQUESTED WITHIN
THIRTY (30) DAYS OF RECEIPT OF THIS PLEADING,
COUNSEL FOR PLAINTIFF WILL SEND DEFENDANT(S)
THE NAME AND ADDRESS OF THE ORIGINAL

CREDITOR, IF DIFFERENT FROM ABOVE.

THE LAW DOES NOT REQUIRE US TO WAIT UNTIL
THE END OF THE THIRTY (30) DAY PERIOD
FOLLOWING FIRST CONTACT WITH YOU BEFORE
SUING YOU TO COLLECT THIS DEBT. EVEN THOUGH

THE LAW PROVIDES THAT YOUR ANSWER TO THIS

File #: 177279



File #: 177279

COMPLAINT IS TO BE FILED IN THIS ACTION WITHIN
TWENTY (20) DAYS, YOU MAY OBTAIN AN EXTENSION
OF THAT TIME. FURTHERMORE, NO REQUEST WILL
BE MADE TO THE COURT FOR A JUDGMENT UNTIL
THE EXPIRATION OF THIRTY (30) DAYS AFTER YOU
HAVE RECEIVED THIS COMPLAINT. HOWEVER, IF
YOU REQUEST PROOF OF THE DEBT OR THE NAME
AND ADDRESS OF THE ORIGINAL CREDITOR WITHIN
THE THIRTY (30) DAY PERIOD THAT BEGINS UPON
YOUR RECEIPT OF THIS COMPLAINT, THE LAW
REQUIRES US TO CEASE OUR EFFORTS (THROUGH
LITIGATION OR OTHERWISE) TO COLLECT THE DEBT
UNTIL WE MAIL THE REQUESTED INFORMATION TO
YOU. YOU SHOULD CONSULT AN ATTORNEY FOR
ADVICE CONCERNING YOUR RIGHTS AND

OBLIGATIONS IN THIS SUIT.

1IF YOU HAVE FILED BANKRUPTCY AND RECEIVED A
DISCHARGE, THIS IS NOT AN ATTEMPT TO COLLECT
A DEBT. IT IS AN ACTION TO ENFORCE A LIEN ON

REAL ESTATE.



1. Plaintiff is
COUNTRYWIDE HOME LOANS, INC.
7105 CORPORATE DRIVE
PLANO, TX 75024

2. The name(s) and last known address(es) of the Defendant(s) are:
STEVEN J. GRANT
A/K/A STEVEN JAY GRANT
STACEY L. GRANT
A/K/A STACEY LYNN GRANT
173 LIDDLE ROAD
A/K/ARD 3 BOX 63 LIDDLE LANE
DU BOIS, PA 15801
who is/are the mortgagor(s) and/or real owner(s) of the property hereinafter described.

3. On 09/25/2002 mortgagor(s) made, executed and delivered a mortgage upon the premises
hereinafter described to MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC REGISTRATION SYSTEMS,
INC., AS A NOMINEE FOR COUNTRYWIDE HOME LOANS, INC. which mortgage
is recorded in the Office of the Recorder of CLEARFIELD County, in Mortgage
Instrument No. 200216055. The PLAINTIFF is now the legal owner of the mortgage and
is in the process of formalizing an assignment of same. The mortgage and assignment(s),
if any, are matters of public record and are incorporated herein by reference in
accordance with Pa.R.C.P. 1019(g); which Rule relieves the Plaintiff from its obligations

to attach documents to pleadings if those documents are of public record.

4. The premises subject to said mortgage is described as attached.

File#: 177279



5. The mortgage is in default because monthly payments of principal and interest upon said
mortgage due 01/01/2008 and each month thereafter are due and unpaid, and by the terms
of said mortgage, upon failure of mortgagor to make such payments after a date specified
by written notice sent to Mortgagor, the entire principal balance and all interest due

thereon are collectible forthwith.

6. The following amounts are due on the mortgage:
Principal Balance $66,911.35
Interest $1,658.83
12/01/2007 through 04/25/2008
Attorney's Fees $1,250.00
Cumulative Late Charges $89.84
09/25/2002 to 04/25/2008
Cost of Suit and Title Search $550.00
Subtotal $70,460.02
Escrow
Credit $0.00
Deficit $549.97
Subtotal $549.97
TOTAL $71,009.99
7. If the mortgage is reinstated prior to a Sheriff's Sale, the attorney's fee set forth above

may be less than the amount demanded based on work actually performed. The
attorney's fees requested are in conformity with the mortgage and Pennsylvania law.

- Plaintiff reserves its right to collect attorney's fees up to 5% of the remaining principal
balance in the event the property is sold to a third party purchaser at Sheriff's Sale, or if
the complexity of the action requires additional fees in excess of the amount demanded in

the Action.

File #: 177279



8. Plaintiff is not seeking a judgment of personal liability (or an in personam judgment)
against the Defendant(s) in the Action; however, Plaintiff reserves its right to bring a
separate Action to establish that right, if such right exists. If Defendant(s) has/have
received a discharge of personal liability in a bankruptcy proceeding, this Action of
Mortgage Foreclosure is in no way an attempt to reestablish such personal liability
discharged in bankruptcy, but only to foreclose the mortgage and sell the mortgaged
premises pursuant to Pennsylvania Law.

9. Notice of Intention to Foreclose as set forth in Act 6 of 1974, Notice of Homeowner's
Emergency Assistance Program pursuant to Act 91 of 1983, as amended in 1998, and/or
Notice of Default as required by the mortgage document, as applicable, have been sent to
the Defendant(s) on the date(s) set forth thereon, and the temporary stay as provided by
said notice has terminated because Defendant(s) has/have failed to meet with the Plaintiff
or an authorized consumer credit counseling agency, or has/have been denied assistance

by the Pennsylvania Housing Finance Agency.

File #: 177279



10.  This action does not come under Act 6 of 1974 because the original mortgage amount

exceeds $50,000.

WHEREFORE, PLAINTIFF demands an in rem Judgment against the Defendant(s) in the sum
of $71,009.99, together with interest from 04/25/2008 at the rate of $1 1.85 per diem to the date
of Judgment, and other costs and charges collectible under the mortgage and for the foreclosure
and sale of the mortgaged property.

PHELAN HALLINAN & SCHMIEG, LLP

By: W p7077)

LAWRENCE T. PHELAN, ESQUIRE
FRANCIS S. HALLINAN, ESQUIRE
DANIEL G. SCHMIEG, ESQUIRE
MICHELE M. BRADFORD, ESQUIRE
JUDITH T. ROMANGO, ESQUIRE
SHEETAL R. SHAH-JANI, ESQUIRE
JENINE R. DAVEY, ESQUIRE
MICHAEL E. CARLETON, ESQUIRE
VIVEK SRIVASTAVA, ESQUIRE
JAY B. JONES, ESQUIRE
PETER MULCAHY, ESQUIRE
ANDREW SPIVACK, ESQUIRE
Attorneys for Plaintiff

File #: 177279



LEGAL DESCRIPTION

ALL that certain piece or parcel of land situate in Sandy Township, Clearfield County,

Pennsylvania, and being bounded and described as follows, to-wit:

BEGINNING at a point on the Westerly line of the premises described in the First Thereof in the
deed of Imogene Watson, et al., dated April 2, 1975, and recorded in the Office of the Register
and Recorder of Deeds of Clearfield County in Deed Book No. 702, page 240, said point also
being on the Northerly line of an existing roadway; thence along the Northerly line of said
roadway, North 69 degrees 29 minutes West, 185.5 feet to a point; thence by the Easterly line of
land conveyed by Imogene Watson, et al., to John C. Coccimiglio, et ux., North 20 degrees 31
minutes East, 234.9 feet to a point; thence along the Southerly line of a 50 foot roadway, South
69 degrees 29 minutes East, 185.5 feet to a point; thence along the Westerly boundary line of the
said premises deeded by Imogene Watson, et al., South 20 degrees 31 minutes West, 234.9 feet

to the point and place of beginning. Containing one acre.

BEING known as Tax 1D No. 128-C4-173.

PROPERTY BEING: 173 LIDDLE ROAD A/K/A RD 3 BOX 63 LIDDLE LANE

File #: 177279



VERIFICATION

I hereby state that I am the attorney for Plaintiff in this matter, that Plaintiff is
outside the jurisdiction of the Court and/or the verification could not be obtained within
the time allowed for the filing of the pleading, that I am authorized to make this
verification pursuant to Pa.R.C.P. 1024 (c), and that the statements made in the foregoing
Civil Action in Mortgage Foreclosure are based upon information supplied by Plaintiff
and are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information and belief.
Furthermore, counsel intends to substitute a verification from Plaintiff upon receipt.

The undersigned understands that this statement is made subject to the penalties

of 18 Pa.C.S. Sec. 4904 relating to unsworn falsifications to authorities.

§7067 7

é/ttorney for Plaintiff

DATE: Al é<\0¥
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PHELAN HALLINAN & SCHMIEG, LLP

FRANCIS S. HALLINAN, ESQ., Id. No. 62695

ONE PENN CENTER PLAZA, SUITE 1400 ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF
PHILADELPHIA, PA 19103

(215) 563-7000

COUNTRYWIDE HOME LOANS, INC. : COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
Plaintiff CIVIL DIVISION

Vvs. NO. 08-779-CD

STEVEN J. GRANT CLEARFIELD COUNTY

STACEY L. GRANT
Defendant(s)
PRAECIPE TO SUBSTITUTE VERIFICATION

TO CIVIL ACTION COMPLAINT
IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

TO THE PROTHONOTARY:

Kindly substitute the attached verification for the verification originally filed with the
complaint in the instant matter.

Phelan Hallinan & Schmieg, LLP

Attorney fopPlaintiff /
By: — C‘/K |

Francfs S. Hallinan, Esquire

Date: _6/2/08

FILED .
oless®

o
William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Gourts

PHS #: 177279



VERIFICATION

(ERIGELMAN

hereby states that he/she is

ASSISTANTVICEPRESIDENY of COUNTRY WIDE HOME LOANS, INC., servicing agent for Plaintiff in this matter.
that he/she is authorized to take this Verification, and that the statements made in the forcgoing Civil
Action in Mortgage Foreclosure are true and correct 1o the best of his/her knowledge. information and
belief. The undersigned understands that this statement is made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S.
Sec. 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

Name:  KERISELMAN; ASSISTANT VICE PRESIDENT

DATE: Title:

Company: COUNTRYWIDE HOME LLOANS.
INC.

File #: 177279
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PHELAN HALLINAN & SCHMIEG, LLP
LAWRENCE T. PHELAN, ESQ,, Id. No. 32227
FRANCIS S. HALLINAN, ESQ,, Id. No. 62695

ONE PENN CENTER PLAZA, SUITE 1400 ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF
PHILADELPHIA, PA 19103
(215) 563-7000
COUNTRYWIDE HOME LOANS, INC. COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
Plaintiff CIVIL DIVISION
Vvs. NO. 08-779-CD
STEVEN J. GRANT CLEARFIELD COUNTY
STACEY L. GRANT
Defendant(s)
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a strue and correct copy of Plaintiff’s Praecipe to attach Verification
of Complaint was sent via first class mail to the following on the date listed below:

STACEY L. GRANT

173 LIDDLE ROAD, A/K/A RD 3 BOX 63 LIDDLE LANE

DU BOIS, PA 15801

STEVEN J. GRANT
173 LIDDLE ROAD
DU BOIS, PA 15801-9618

Phelan Hallinan & Schmieg, LLP

Attorney for Paintiff =
2
By:

Francis'S. Hallinan, Esquire

Date: _6/2/08
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In The Court of Common Pleas of Clearfield County, Pennsylvania

Service # 1 of 2 Services

Sheriff Docket # 104099
COUNTRYWIDE HOME LOANS, INC. Case#  08-779-CD

VS.

STEVEN J. GRANT aka STEVEN JAY GRANT and STACEY L. GRANT aka
STACEY LYNN GRANT

TYPE OF SERVICE COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

SHERIFF RETURNS

NOW August 13, 2008 RETURNED THE WITHIN COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE "NOT SERVED,

TIME EXPIRED" AS TO STEVEN J. GRANT AKA STEVEN JAY GRANT, DEFENDANT. SEVERAL ATTEMPTS,
DEFT. CALLED WORKS 12 HR DAYS CELL # 591-7163

173 LIDDLE ROAD aka RD#3 Box 63 LIDDLE LANE, DUBOIS, PA. "OCCUPIED"
SERVED BY: /

FILED

0/3:40um
AUé 13

William A. Sh
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts
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In The Court of Common Pleas of Clearfield County, Pennsylvania

Service # 2 of 2 Services Sheriff Docket # 104099

COUNTRYWIDE HOME LOANS, INC. Case#  08-779-CD

VS.

STEVEN J. GRANT aka STEVEN JAY GRANT and STACEY L. GRANT aka
STACEY LYNN GRANT

TYPE OF SERVICE COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

SHERIFF RETURNS
NOW August 13, 2008 AFTER DILIGENT SEARCH IN MY BAILIWICK | RETURNED THE WITHIN COMPLAINT IN
MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE "NOT FOUND" AS TO STACEY L. GRANT AKA STACEY LYNN GRANT, DEFENDANT.
WHEREABOUTS UNKNOWN.
173 LIDDLE ROAD aka RD#3 BOX 63 LIDDLE LANE, DUBOIS, PA. "OCCUPIED"

SERVED BY: /



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

DOCKET # 104099
NO: 08-779-CD
SERVICES 2
COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

PLAINTIFF: ~ COUNTRYWIDE HOME LOANS, INC.

VS.
DEFENDANT: STEVEN J. GRANT aka STEVEN JAY GRANT and STACEY L. GRANT aka STACEY LYNN GRANT

SHERIFF RETURN

RETURN COSTS

Description Paid By CHECK # AMOUNT

SURCHARGE PHELAN 689654 20.00

SHERIFF HAWKINS PHELAN 689654 80.00
So Answers,

Sworn to Before Me This

Day of 2008 7 ,
Chester A. Wm

Sheriff




PHELAN HALLINAN & SCHMIEG, LLP
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PHILADELPHIA, PA 19103

(215) 563-7000 177279

COUNTRYWIDE HOME LOANS, INC.
7105 CORPORATE DRIVE
PLANO, TX 75024

Plaintiff

STEVEN J. GRANT

A/K/A STEVEN JAY GRANT
STACEY L. GRANT

A/K/A STACEY LYNN GRANT

173 LIDDLE ROAD

A/K/ARD 3 BOX 63 LIDDLE LANE
DU BOIS, PA 15801

Defendants

by cortity this to b & trUD
and attested oopy of the eriginal
statemerit filge] In {his oase,

APR 28 7008
N . ’ , R /
atest, - et
e Clerk of Courts
ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF
COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
CIVIL DIVISION
TERM
NO. O§-779CD
CLEARFIELD COUNTY
We hereby certify the

within 1o be 2 true and

CIVIL ACTION - LAWrreet enry of the
COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FOREGLOSURE rocor)
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NOTICE

You have been sued in Court. If you wish to defend against the claims set forth in the
following pages, you must take action within twenty (20) days after this Complaint and Notice
are served by entering a written appearance personally or by attorney and filing in writing with
the Court your defenses or objections to the claims set forth against you. You are warned that if
you fail to do so, the case may proceed without you, and a judgment may be entered against you
by the Court without further notice for any money claimed in the Complaint or for any other
claim or relief requested by the plaintiff. You may lose money or property or other rights
important to you.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO
NOT HAVE A LAWYER, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW.
THIS OFFICE CAN PROVIDE YOU WITH INFORMATION ABOUT HIRING A LAWYER.

IF YOU CANNOT AFFORD TO HIRE A LAWYER, THIS OFFICE MAY BE ABLE
TO PROVIDE YOU WITH INFORMATION ABOUT AGENCIES THAT MAY OFFER

LEGAL SERVICES TO ELIGIBLE PERSONS AT A REDUCED FEE OR NO FEE.

Lawyer Referral Service: Notice to Defend:
Pennsylvania Lawyer Referral Service Daniel J. Nelson, Court Administrator
Pennsylvania Bar Association Clearfield County Courthouse

100 South Street 2" and Market Streets
PO Box 186 Clearfield, PA 16830
Harrisburg, PA 17108 814-765-2641 x 5982

800-692-7375

File #: 177279
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IF THIS IS THE FIRST NOTICE THAT YOU HAVE

RECEIVED FROM THIS OFFICE, BE ADVISED THAT:

PURSUANT TO THE FAIR DEBT COLLECTION
PRACTICES ACT, 15 U.S.C. § 1692 et seq. (1977),
DEFENDANT(S) MAY DISPUTE THE VALIDITY OF THE
DEBT OR ANY PORTION THEREOF. IF DEFENDANT(S)
DO SO IN WRITING WITHIN THIRTY (30) DAYS OF
RECEIPT OF THIS PLEADING, COUNSEL FOR
PLAINTIFF WILL OBTAIN AND PROVIDE
DEFENDANT(S) WITH WRITTEN VERIFICATION
THEREOF; OTHERWISE, THE DEBT WILL BE ASSUMED
TO BE VALID. LIKEWISE, IF REQUESTED WITHIN
THIRTY (30) DAYS OF RECEIPT OF THIS PLEADING,
COUNSEL FOR PLAINTIFF WILL SEND DEFENDANT(S)
THE NAME AND ADDRESS OF THE ORIGINAL

CREDITOR, IF DIFFERENT FROM ABOVE.

THE LAW DOES NOT REQUIRE US TO WAIT UNTIL
THE END OF THE THIRTY (30) DAY PERIOD
FOLLOWING FIRST CONTACT WITH YOU BEFORE
SUING YOU TO COLLECT THIS DEBT. EVEN THOUGH

THE LAW PROVIDES THAT YOUR ANSWER TO THIS



File #: 177279

COMPLAINT IS TO BE FILED IN THIS ACTION WITHIN
TWENTY (20) DAYS, YOU MAY OBTAIN AN EXTENSION
OF THAT TIME. FURTHERMORE, NO REQUEST WILL
BE MADE TO THE COURT FOR A JUDGMENT UNTIL
THE EXPIRATION OF THIRTY (30) DAYS AFTER YOU
HAVE RECEIVED THIS COMPLAINT. HOWEVER, IF
YOU REQUEST PROOF OF THE DEBT OR THE NAME
AND ADDRESS OF THE ORIGINAL CREDITOR WITHIN
THE THIRTY (30) DAY PERIOD THAT BEGINS UPON
YOUR RECEIPT OF THIS COMPLAINT, THE LAW
REQUIRES US TO CEASE OUR EFFORTS (THROUGH
LITIGATION OR OTHERWISE) TO COLLECT THE DEBT
UNTIL WE MAIL THE REQUESTED INFORMATION TO
YOU. YOU SHOULD CONSULT AN ATTORNEY FOR
ADVICE CONCERNING YOUR RIGHTS AND

OBLIGATIONS IN THIS SUIT.

IF YOU HAVE FILED BANKRUPTCY AND RECEIVED A
DISCHARGE, THIS IS NOT AN ATTEMPT TO COLLECT
A DEBT. IT IS AN ACTION TO ENFORCE A LIEN ON

REAL ESTATE.



1. Plaintiff is
COUNTRYWIDE HOME LOANS, INC.
7105 CORPORATE DRIVE
PLANO, TX 75024

2. The name(s) and last known address(es) of the Defendant(s) are:
STEVEN J. GRANT
A/K/A STEVEN JAY GRANT
STACEY L. GRANT
A/K/A STACEY LYNN GRANT
173 LIDDLE ROAD
A/K/A RD 3 BOX 63 LIDDLE LANE
DU BOIS, PA 15801
who is/are the mortgagor(s) and/or real owner(s) of the property hereinafter described.

3. On 09/25/2002 mortgagor(s) made, executed and delivered a mortgage upon the premises
hereinafter described to MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC REGISTRATION SYSTEMS,
INC., AS ANOMINEE FOR COUNTRYWIDE HOME LOANS, INC. which mortgage
is recorded in the Office of the Recorder of CLEARFIELD County, in Mortgage
Instrument No. 200216055. The PLAINTIFF is now the legal owner of the mortgage and
is in the process of formalizing an assignment of same. The mortgage and assignment(s),
if any, are matters of public record and are incorporated herein by reference in
accordance with Pa.R.C.P. 1019(g); which Rule relieves the Plaintiff from its obligations

to attach documents to pleadings if those documents are of public record.

4. The premises subject to said mortgage is described as attached.

File #: 177279



5. The mortgage is in default because monthly payments of principal and interest upon said
mortgage due 01/01/2008 and each month thereafter are due and unpaid, and by the terms
of said mortgage, upon failure of mortgagor to make such payments after a date specified
by written notice sent to Mortgagor, the entire principal balance and all interest due

thereon are collectible forthwith.

6. The following amounts are due on the mortgage:
Principal Balance $66,911.35
Interest $1,658.83
12/01/2007 through 04/25/2008
Attorney's Fees $1,250.00
Cumulative Late Charges $89.84
09/25/2002 to 04/25/2008
Cost of Suit and Title Search $550.00
Subtotal $70,460.02
Escrow
Credit $0.00
Deficit $549.97
Subtotal $549.97
TOTAL $71,009.99
7. If the mortgage is reinstated prior to a Sheriff's Sale, the attorney's fee set forth above

may be less than the amount demanded based on work actually performed. The
attorney's fees requested are in conformity with the mortgage and Pennsylvania law.
Plaintiff reserves its right to collect attorney's fees up to 5% of the remaining principal
balance in the event the property is sold to a third party purchaser at Sheriff's Sale, or if
the complexity of the action requires additional fees in excess of the amount demanded in

the Action.

File #: 177279



8. Plaintiff is not seeking a judgment of personal liability (or an in personam judgment)
against the Defendant(s) in the Action; however, Plaintiff reserves its right to bring a
separate Action to establish that right, if such right exists. If Defendant(s) has/have
received a discharge of personal liability in a bankruptcy proceeding, this Action of
Mortgage Foreclosure is in no way an attempt to reestablish such personal liability
discharged in bankruptcy, but only to foreclose the mortgage and sell the morigaged
premises pursuant to Pennsylvania Law.

0. Notice of Intention to Foreclose as set forth in Act 6 of 1974, Notice of Homeowner's
Emergency Assistance Program pursuant to Act 91 of 1983, as amended in 1998, and/or
Notice of Default as required by the mortgage document, as applicable, have been sent to
the Defendant(s) on the date(s) set forth thereon, and the temporary stay as provided by
said notice has terminated because Defendant(s) has/have failed to meet with the Plaintiff
or an authorized consumer credit counseling agency, or has/have been denied assistance

by the Pennsylvania Housing Finance Agency.

File #: 177279



10.  This action does not come under Act 6 of 1974 because the original mortgage amount

exceeds $50,000.

WHEREFORE, PLAINTIFF demands an in rem Judgment against the Defendant(s) in the sum
of $71,009.99, together with interest from 04/25/2008 at the rate of $1 1.85 per diem to the date
of Judgment, and other costs and charges collectible under the mortgage and for the foreclosure
and sale of the mortgaged property.

PHELAN HALLINAN & SCHMIEG, LLP

By: M &‘7077

LAWRENCE T. PHELAN, ESQUIRE
FRANCIS S. HALLINAN, ESQUIRE
DANIEL G. SCHMIEG, ESQUIRE
MICHELE M. BRADFORD, ESQUIRE
JUDITH T. ROMANO, ESQUIRE
SHEETAL R. SHAH-JANI, ESQUIRE
JENINE R. DAVEY, ESQUIRE
MICHAEL E. CARLETON, ESQUIRE
VIVEK SRIVASTAVA, ESQUIRE
JAY B. JONES, ESQUIRE
PETER MULCAHY, ESQUIRE
ANDREW SPIVACK, ESQUIRE
Attorneys for Plaintiff

File#: 177279



LEGAL DESCRIPTION

ALL that certain piece or parcel of land situate in Sandy Township, Clearfield County,

Pennsylvania, and being bounded and described as follows, to-wit:

BEGINNING at a point on the Westerly line of the premises described in the First Thereof in the
deed of Imogene Watson, et al., dated April 2, 1975, and recorded in the Office of the Register
and Recorder of Deeds of Clearfield County in Deed Book No. 702, page 240, said point also
being on the Northerly line of an existing roadway; thence along the Northerly line of said
roadway, North 69 degrees 29 minutes West, 185.5 feet to a point; thence by the Easterly line of
land conveyed by Imogene Watson, et al., to John C. Coccimiglio, et ux., North 20 degrees 31
minutes East, 234.9 feet to a point; thence along the Southerly line of a 50 foot roadway, South
69 degrees 29 minutes East, 185.5 feet to a point; thence along the Westerly boundary line of the
said premises deeded by Imogene Watson, et al., South 20 degrees 31 minutes West, 234.9 fget

to the point and place of beginning. Containing one acre.

BEING known as Tax ID No. 128-C4-173.

PROPERTY BEING: 173 LIDDLE ROAD A/K/A RD 3 BOX 63 LIDDLE LANE

File #: 177279



VERIFICATION

I hereby state that I am the attorney for Plaintiff in this rﬁatter, that Plaintiff is
outside the jurisdiction of the Court and/or the verification could not be obtained within
the time allowed for the filing of the pleading, that I am authorized to make this
verification pursuant to Pa.R.C.P. 1024 (c), and that the statements made in the foregoing
Civil Action in Mortgage Foreclosure are based upon information supplied by Plaintiff
and are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information and belief,

Furthermore, counsel intends to substitute a verification from Plaintiff upon receipt.

The undersigned understands that this statement is made subject to the penalties

of 18 Pa.C.S. Sec. 4904 relating to unsworn falsifications to authorities.

§7077

é(ttorney for Plaintiff

DATE: \}aw’\bﬁ’

T



PHELAN HALLINAN & SCHMIEG, LLP
LAWRENCE T. PHELAN, ESQ., Id. No. 32227
FRANCIS S. HALLINAN, ESQ., Id. No. 62695
DANIEL G. SCHMIEG, ESQ., Id. No. 62205
MICHELE M. BRADFORD, ESQ., Id. No. 69849
JUDITH T. ROMANO, ESQ,, Id. No. 58745
SHEETAL SHAH-JANI, ESQ., Id. No. 81760
JENINE R. DAVEY, ESQ., Id. No. 87077
MICHAEL E. CARLETON, ESQ., Id. No. 203009
VIVEK SRIVASTAVA, ESQ., 1d. No. 202331
JAY B. JONES, ESQ., Id. No. 86657

PETER MULCAHY, ESQ., Id. No. 61791
ANDREW SPIVACK, ESQ., Id. No. 84439

ONE PENN CENTER PLAZA, SUITE 1400
PHILADELPHIA, PA 19103

(215) 563-7000 177279

COUNTRYWIDE HOME LOANS, INC.
7105 CORPORATE DRIVE
PLANO, TX 75024

Plaintiff

STEVEN J. GRANT

A/K/A STEVEN JAY GRANT
STACEY L. GRANT

A/K/A STACEY LYNN GRANT

173 LIDDLE ROAD

A/K/ARD 3 BOX 63 LIDDLE LANE
DU BOIS, PA 15801

Defendants

I'hereby certity vis to ke a true
and attested copy of the original
statement filed in this case.

APR 28 2068
N (oz2e:
Attest, o Prgt{a?notary/
Clerk of Courts
ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF
COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
CIVIL DIVISION
TERM
NO.08770 ¢ D
CLEARFIELD COUNTY
certify the
et =i 2
withi v of the

CIVIL ACTION - LAW ~ correct °.C:gd0ﬁ racord
COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECHUSTRE
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NOTICE

You have been sued in Court. If you wish to defend against the claims set forth in the
following pages, you must take action within twenty (20) days after this Complaint and Notice
are served by entering a written appearance personally or by attorney and filing in writing with
the Court your defenses or objections to the claims set forth against you. You are warned that if
you fail to do so, the case may proceed without you, and a judgment may be entered against you
by the Court without further notice for any money claimed in the Complaint or for any other
claim or relief requested by the plaintiff. You may lose money or property or other rights
important to you.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO
NOT HAVE A LAWYER, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW.
THIS OFFICE CAN PROVIDE YOU WITH INFORMATION ABOUT HIRING A LAWYER.

IF YOU CANNOT AFFORD TO HIRE A LAWYER, THIS OFFICE MAY BE ABLE
TO PROVIDE YOU WITH INFORMATION ABOUT AGENCIES THAT MAY OFFER

LEGAL SERVICES TO ELIGIBLE PERSONS AT A REDUCED FEE OR NO FEE.

Lawyer Referral Service: Notice to Defend:
Pennsylvania Lawyer Referral Service Daniel J. Nelson, Court Administrator
Pennsylvania Bar Association Clearfield County Courthouse

100 South Street 2" and Market Streets
PO Box 186 Clearfield, PA 16830
Harrisburg, PA 17108 814-765-2641 x 5982

800-692-7375

File#: 177279
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IF THIS IS THE FIRST NOTICE THAT YOU HAVE

RECEIVED FROM THIS OFFICE, BE ADVISED THAT:

PURSUANT TO THE FAIR DEBT COLLECTION
PRACTICES ACT, 15 U.S.C. § 1692 et seq. (1977),
DEFENDANT(S) MAY DISPUTE THE VALIDITY OF THE
DEBT OR ANY PORTION THEREOF. IF DEFENDANT(S)
DO SO IN WRITING WITHIN THIRTY (30) DAYS OF
RECEIPT OF THIS PLEADING, COUNSEL FOR
PLAINTIFF WILL OBTAIN AND PROVIDE
DEFENDANT(S) WITH WRITTEN VERIFICATION
THEREOF; OTHERWISE, THE DEBT WILL BE ASSUMED
TO BE VALID. LIKEWISE, IF REQUESTED WITHIN
THIRTY (30) DAYS OF RECEIPT OF THIS PLEADING,
COUNSEL FOR PLAINTIFF WILL SEND DEFENDANT(S)
THE NAME AND ADDRESS OF THE ORIGINAL

CREDITOR, IF DIFFERENT FROM ABOVE.

THE LAW DOES NOT REQUIRE US TO WAIT UNTIL
THE END OF THE THIRTY (30) DAY PERIOD
FOLLOWING FIRST CONTACT WITH YOU BEFORE
SUING YOU TO COLLECT THIS DEBT. EVEN THOUGH

THE LAW PROVIDES THAT YOUR ANSWER TO THIS



File #: 177279

COMPLAINT IS TO BE FILED IN THIS ACTION WITHIN
TWENTY (20) DAYS, YOU MAY OBTAIN AN EXTENSION
OF THAT TIME. FURTHERMORE, NO REQUEST WILL
BE MADE TO THE COURT FOR A JUDGMENT UNTIL
THE EXPIRATION OF THIRTY (30) DAYS AFTER YOU
HAVE RECEIVED THIS COMPLAINT. HOWEVER, IF
YOU REQUEST PROOF OF THE DEBT OR THE NAME
AND ADDRESS OF THE ORIGINAL CREDITOR WITHIN
THE THIRTY (30) DAY PERIOD THAT BEGINS UPON
YOUR RECEIPT OF THIS COMPLAINT, THE LAW
REQUIRES US TO CEASE OUR EFFORTS (THROUGH
LITIGATION OR OTHERWISE) TO COLLECT THE DEBT
UNTIL WE MAIL THE REQUESTED INFORMATION TO
YOU. YOU SHOULD CONSULT AN ATTORNEY FOR
ADVICE CONCERNING YOUR RIGHTS AND

OBLIGATIONS IN THIS SUIT.

IF YOU HAVE FILED BANKRUPTCY AND RECEIVED A
DISCHARGE, THIS IS NOT AN ATTEMPT TO COLLECT
A DEBT. IT IS AN ACTION TO ENFORCE A LIEN ON

REAL ESTATE.



1. Plaintiff is
COUNTRYWIDE HOME LOANS, INC.
7105 CORPORATE DRIVE
PLANO, TX 75024

2. The name(s) and last known address(es) of the Defendant(s) are:
STEVEN J. GRANT
A/K/A STEVEN JAY GRANT
STACEY L. GRANT
A/K/A STACEY LYNN GRANT
173 LIDDLE ROAD
A/K/ARD 3 BOX 63 LIDDLE LANE
DU BOIS, PA 15801
who is/are the mortgagor(s) and/or real owner(s) of the property hereinafter described.

3. On 09/25/2002 mortgagor(s) made, executed and delivered a mortgage upon the premises
hereinafter described to MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC REGISTRATION SYSTEMS,
INC., AS A NOMINEE FOR COUNTRYWIDE HOME LOANS, INC. which mortgage
is recorded in the Office of the Recorder of CLEARFIELD County, in Mortgage
Instrument No. 200216055. The PLAINTIFF is now the legal owner of the mortgage and
is in the process of formalizing an assignment of same. The mortgage and assignment(s),
if any, are matters of public record and are incorporated herein by reference in
accordance with Pa.R.C.P. 1019(g); which Rule relieves the Plaintiff from its obligations

to attach documents to pleadings if those documents are of public record.

4. The premises subject to said mortgage is described as attached.

File #: 177279



5. The mortgage is in default because monthly payments of principal and interest upon said
mortgage due 01/01/2008 and each month thereafter are due and unpaid, and by the terms
of said mortgage, upon failure of mortgagor to make such payments after a date specified
by written notice sent to Mortgagor, the entire principal balance and all interest due

thereon are collectible forthwith.

6. The following amounts are due on the mortgage:
Principal Balance $66,911.35
Interest $1,658.83
12/01/2007 through 04/25/2008
Attorney's Fees $1,250.00
Cumulative Late Charges $89.84
09/25/2002 to 04/25/2008
Cost of Suit and Title Search $550.00
Subtotal $70,460.02
Escrow
Credit $0.00
Deficit $549.97
Subtotal $549.97
TOTAL $71,009.99
7. If the mortgage is reinstated prior to a Sheriff's Sale, the attorney's fee set forth above

may be less than the amount demanded based on work actually performed. The
attorney's fees requested are in conformity with the mortgage and Pennsylvania law.
Plaintiff reserves its right to collect attorney's fees up to 5% of the remaining principal
balance in the event the property is sold to a third party purchaser at Sheriff's Sale, or if
the complexity of the action requires additional fees in excess of the amount demanded in

the Action.
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8. Plaintiff is not seeking a judgment of personal liability (or an in personam judgment)
against the Defendant(s) in the Action; however, Plaintiff reserves its right to bring a
separate Action to establish that righf, if such right exists. If Defendant(s) has/have
received a discharge of personal liability in a bankruptcy proceeding, this Action of
Mortgage Foreclosure is in no way an attempt to reestablish such personal liability
discharged in bankruptcy, but only to foreclose the mortgage and sell the mortgaged
premises pursuant to Pennsylvania Law.

9. Notice of Intention to Foreclose as set forth in Act 6 of 1974, Notice of Homeowner's

- Emergency Assistance Program pursuant to Act 91 of 1983, as amended in 1998, and/or
Notice of Default as required by the mortgage document, as applicable, have been sent to
the Defendant(s) on the date(s) set forth thereon, and the temporary stay as provided by
said notice has terminated because Defendant(s) has/have failed to meet with the Plaintiff
or an authorized consumer credit counseling agency, or has/have been denied assistance

by the Pennsylvania Housing Finance Agency.
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10.  This action does not come under Act 6 of 1974 because the original mortgage amount

exceeds $50,000.

WHEREFORE, PLAINTIFF demands an in rem Judgment against the Defendant(s) in the sum
of $71,009.99, together with interest from 04/25/2008 at the rate of $1 1.85 per diem to the date
of Judgment, and other costs and charges collectible under the mortgage and for the foreclosure
and sale of the mortgaged property.

PHELAN HALLINAN & SCHMIEG, LLP

By: W F7°77

LAWRBENCE T. PHELAN, ESQUIRE
FRANCIS S. HALLINAN, ESQUIRE
DANIEL G. SCHMIEG, ESQUIRE
MICHELE M. BRADFORD, ESQUIRE
JUDITH T. ROMANO, ESQUIRE
SHEETAL R. SHAH-JANI, ESQUIRE
JENINE R. DAVEY, ESQUIRE
MICHAEL E. CARLETON, ESQUIRE
VIVEK SRIVASTAVA, ESQUIRE
JAY B. JONES, ESQUIRE
PETER MULCAHY, ESQUIRE
ANDREW SPIVACK, ESQUIRE
Attorneys for Plaintiff
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LEGAL DESCRIPTION

ALL that certain piece or parcel of land situate in Sandy Township, Clearfield County,

Pennsylvania, and being bounded and described as follows, to-wit:

BEGINNING at a point on the Westerly line of the premises described in the First Thereof in the
deed of Imogene Watson, et al., dated April 2, 1975, and recorded in the Office of the Register
and Recorder of Deeds of Clearfield County in Deed Book No. 702, page 240, said point also
being on the Northerly line of an existing roadway; thence along the Northerly line of said
roadway, North 69 degrees 29 minutes West, 185.5 feet to a point; thence by the Easterly line of
land conveyed by Imogene Watson, et al., to John C. Coccimiglio, et ux., North 20 degrees 31
minutes East, 234.9 feet to a point; thence along the Southerly line of a 50 foot roadway, South
69 degrees 29 minutes East, 185.5 feet to a point; thence along the Westerly boundary line of the
said premises deeded by Imogene Watson, et al., South 20 degrees 31 minutes West, 234.9 feet

to the point and place of beginning. Containing one acre.

BEING known as Tax ID No. 128-C4-173.

PROPERTY BEING: 173 LIDDLE ROAD A/K/A RD 3 BOX 63 LIDDLE LANE

File #: 177279



VERIFICATION

I hereby state that I am the attorney for Plaintiff in this matter, that Plaintiff is
outside the jurisdiction of the Court and/or the verification could not be obtained within
the time allowed for the filing of the pleading, that I am authorized to make this
verification pursuant to Pa.R.C.P. 1024 (), and that the statements made in the foregoing
Civil Action in Mortgage Foreclosure are based upon information supplied by Plaintiff
and are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information and belief.
Furthermore, counsel intends to substitute a verification from Plaintiff upon receipt.

The undersigned understands that this statement is made subject to the penalties

of 18 Pa.C.S. Sec. 4904 relating to unsworn falsifications to authorities.

§7077

é(ttomey for Plaintiff

DATE: \f\,és o¥
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Phelan Halhnan& Schmieg, LLP ’ ) - ‘ B N S
Lawrence T. Phelan, Esq., Id. No. 32227 B o ~ "ﬁ‘f'-* £ T
. Francis S. Hallinan, Esq,, Id. No. 62695 - Lo oy "i' R
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215-563-7000 : . ORECIL AN SRR e
) COUNTRYW[DE HOME LOANS INC : n COURT OF COMMON PLEAS VAN :
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' Philadelphia, PA 19103- 1814
(@15)563-7000 7 \

. Phelan Hallinan & Schmieg, L.L.P. A F| E D Mo
. By: Daniel G. Schmieg, Esquire No. 62205 A e m Ju: oolen
One Penn Center at Suburban Station . o :« SEP 16 2008 @
1617 John F. KennedyBoulevard ) ] “ o L il A Shaw
Suite 1400 : s . Bl : pmmonotary/ClerkofCourts

Attomey for Plamtrff

;Coqntrymde Home Loans, . COURT OF CQMMON PLEAS
e T " CIVIL DIVISION
» L VS, . . R I e -
- StevenJ Grant a/k/a - - T A CLEARFIELD COUNTY.

<, J StevenJay Grant -~ -~ N R
+ Stacey L. Grant a/k/a -~ SR A -
~ StaceyLynnGrant . ' . T e L IR
o = 'NO. 08-779-CD- " |

- .. MOTION FOR SERVICE PURSUANTTO .~ . - ..
~ SPECIAL ORDER OF COURT .

Plalntrff by its counsel Phelan Hallinan & Schmleg, L L. P moves this Honorable Court o

. for an Order d1rect1ng serv1ce of the Complamt upon the above-capt1oned Defendants Steven J.

,Grant ak/a Steven J ay Grant and Stacey L. Grant a/k/a Stacey Lynn Grant, by posting a copy of the -

N !‘

complamt to the mortgaged premrses as Well as sendmg ﬁrst class ma11 and certified ma11 to the

g e 'S ®

: mortgaged premrses 173 L1dd1e Road a/k/a RD3 Box 63 erdle Lane DuBors PA 15801 and mn -

- support thereof avers the followmg o e —

“

%

1 Plamtlff by and through its counsel, initiated the above referenced Complamt if

= Mortgage Forec]osure Actlon on Aprrl 28, 2008. As indicated by the copy of said complamt’:‘! '

- N . ~_~ o %

attached hereto as Exhrblt “A” oy .- L e

%
o -3 hd L P T ) P

2 Sald complalnt was forwarded to the Ofﬁce of the Shenff on or about Aprrl 28 |

\_ *2008 for serv1ce to be completed on the Defendant, Steven J Grant a/k/a Steven Jay Grant and -

Stacey L. Grant a/k/a Stacey Lynn Grant at the mortgaged premises, 173 L1dd1e Road a/k/a RD3

Box 63 Liddle Lane, DuBois, PA 15801. As indicated by the Sheriff’s Return of Service attached

I
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1 , ';:_hehreto as Exhibit “Bt’ no service was )mad’e as thete was no 're;_non%e’ hy the Defendant at ;aid
};addr‘ess. o ‘. . 1 ) - ' . .: L |
o | 3 Pursdant to PaR. C P. 430, Plalntlff has made al good faith effort to locate the
. QDefendants‘ ‘An Afﬁdav1t of Reasonable Investlgatlon settmg forth gthc speclfic 1nqu1r1es made o
| : ; and the results is attached hereto as Exhibit "C". . ' " 5 : “ ‘ k‘ .

- {, . f 4. Plaintiff has rev1ewed its internal records and has not beén contacted by the

) :

1_ ’ 5 Plalntlff submlts that it has made a good falth effort to locate the Defendants but N
N
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. "Phelan Hallinan & Schmieg, L.L.P. B L
* By: Daniel G. Schmieg, Esquire No. 62205 S P
- One Penn Center at Suburban Station L R

1617 John F. KennedyBoulevard o o A “
. Suite 1400 T P SR S
* Philadelphia, PA 19103-1814 e S IR : L
-(215) 563 7000 Lt et flL e Attomey for Plaintiff - = ...

. j «Countryw1de Home Loans Inc , h COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
JOREE R f s WL CIVILDIVISION o Lo
' Steven J. Grant K SRR . CLEARFIELD COUNTY . .-°
~ - " StevenJayGrant ot i T - S
" StaceyL.Grantak/a  + T .o R TR I
. ,StaceylymGrant . - ST R T

o | ’ Court for a spe01a1 order dlrectlng the method of serv1ce The mot1on shall be

“i R S F) & P - . - H :
. ™ .. reasons why service cannot be made. - S T T
- . . P . = s:,.» oo - ‘a S ,‘ . CRPE . .o
¥ g * & " o g - . s ¥ ¢
Note A Shenffs return of "Not Found" or the fact that a Defendant has moved without lcavmg anew forwardmg address is insufficient
a, PR o -
“evidence of concealment. Gonzales vs. POllS, 238 Pa. Supcr 362, 357 A2d'580 (1976) "Notlce of mtended adopuon mzuled to last known address
= " A #t ¥ e - . . ©
B e requlres a good faith effort to dlscover the correct address.” Adoptlon of Walker, 468 Pa. 165 360 A 2d 603 (1976)
. 5 . <D e e‘* ! 4

3

v Freedom of lnformatlon Act, 39 C.F.R. Part 265, (2) inquiries of relatives neighbors, friends and employers of the Defendant and (3) examinations of |

. 'local telephone directories, voter registration records, local tax records, and motor vehicle reeords. o ; " li. ” - ‘. “ o
) - E L SRS R L e e ] R
F B S AT P S P T T U
SES S . s P L ' . L
As 1ndlcated by the Sheriff’s Retum of Serv1ce attached hereto and marked a5
P oY

N ¢ & "h"':'sr«-

E

o ':v"._ An 1llustrat10n of good falth effort to Iocate the defendant mcludes OF 1nqu1res ‘of postal authontnes mcludmg nquiries pursuant to the o

(L

accompamed by an affidavit stating the nature and extent of the mvestlgatlon '"_ -

o

" . 2% . which has been made to determine the whereabouts of the 'defendant and the - 7

ns ,"Exh1b1t “B” the Shenff has been unable to serve the Complamt A good fa1th effort to dlscover the o -‘

»

whereabouts of the Defendant has been made as evidenced by the attached Afﬁdav1t of Reasonable -

Investigation, marked Exhibit “C”.
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N DénieLG./gchmiég, Esquire

: 1 “Attorney for Plaintiff -~ -
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LAWRENCE T. PHELAN, ESQ., Id. No. 32227
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NOTICE

You have been sued in Court. If you wish to defend against the olaims set foﬁh in the
foljowing pages, you must take action within twenty (20) days’after this Complaiot and Notice
ha.rese'rved by entering a written appearance personally or by attofney and filing in writing with
tﬁe Court your defenses or objections to the claims set forth against you. You ere warned that if
you fail to do'so, the case mléy iqroceed without you, and a judgment roay be entered against you
L b:y:the Court without further notice for any money claimed in the Comolaint or for any other

o clalm or rellef requested by the plaintiff. You may lose money or property or other rlghts

k1

: 1mportant toyou - - . " S

“ YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOUDO"
NOT HAVE A LAWYER, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW.
| THIS OFFICE CAN PROVIDE YOU WITH INFORMATION ABOUT HIRING A LAWYER. "
N ' IF YOU.CANNOT AFFORD TO HIRE A LAWYER, THIS.OFFICE MAY BE ABLE
’To PROVIDE YOU WITH INFORMATION ABOUT AGENCIES ];HAT MAY OFFER |
h' LEGAL SERVICES TO ELI‘GIBLEMPERSONS AT A REDUpED FEE OR NO FEE. -

»
Coel

Lawyer Referral Service: - ' | Notice to Defend:

Pennsylvania Lawyer Referral Service " Daniel J. Nelson, Court Administrator: -
" Pennsylvania Bar Association Clearfield County Courthouse
' 100 South Street . . 2™ and Market Streets ~
POBox 186 , Clearfield, PA 16830
, - 'Harrisburg, PA 17108 , 814-765-2641 x 5982.
- 800-692-7375 o : FRUE A UR L
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IF THIS IS THE FIRST NOTICE THAT YOU HAVE

RECEIVED FROM THIS OFFICE, BE ADVISED THAT:

PURSUANT TO THE FAIR DEBT COLLECTION
PRACTICES ACT, 15 U.S.C. § 1692 et seq. (1977),
DEFENDANT(S) MAY DISPUTE THE VALIDITY OF THE
DEBT OR ANY PORTION THEREOF. IF DEFENDANT(S)
. DO SO IN WRITING WITHIN THIRTY (30) DAYS OF
. RECEIPT OF THIS PLEADING, COUNSELFOR
 PLAINTIFF WILL OBTAIN AND PROVIDE .
~ DEFENDANT(S) WITH WRITTEN VERIFICATION
. o THEREOF; OTHERWISE, THE DEBT WILL BE ASSUMED
o '* TO BE VALID. LIKEWISE, IF REQUESTED WITHIN
| THIRTY (30) DAYS OF RECEIPT OF THIS PLEADING,
COUNSEL FOR PLAINTIFF WILL SEND DEFENDANT(S)
THE NAME AND ADDRESS OF THE ORIGINAL

.- CREDITOR, IF DIFFERENT FROM ABOVE.

THE LAW DOES NOTREQUIRE US TO WAIT -UNTIL

" THE END OF THE THIRTY (30) DAY PERIOD

FOLLOWING FIRST CONTACT WITH YOU BEFORE

SUING YOU TO COLLECT THIS DEBT. EVEN THOUGH -'

THE LAW PROVIDES THAT YOUR ANSWER TO THIS

File#: 177279
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COMPLAINT IS TO BE FILED IN THIS ACTION WITHIN

- TWENTY (20) DAYS, YOU MAY OBTAIN AN EXTENSION

OF THAT TIME. FURTHERMORE, NO REQUEST WILL

' BE MADE TO THE COURT FOR A JUDGMENT UNTIL

THE EXPIRATION OF THIRTY (30) DAYS AFTER YOU
HAVE RECEIVED THIS COMPLAINT. HOWEVER, IF

YOU REQUEST PROOF OF THE DEBT OR THE NAME
AND ADDRESS OF THE ORIGINAL CREDITOR WITHIN
THE THIRTY (30) DAY PERIOD THAT BEGINS UPON |

YOUR RECEIPT OF THIS COMPLAINT, THE LAW

" REQUIRES US TO CEASE OUR EFFORTS (THROUGH

' LITIGATION OR OTHERWISE) TO COLLECT THE DEBT

UNTIL WE MAIL THE REQUESTED INF ORMATION TO
YOU. YOU SHOULD CONSULT AN ATTORNEY FOR

ADVICE CONCERNING YOUR RIGHTS AND

- OBLIGATIONS IN THIS SUIT. ‘

‘" IF YOU HAVE FILED BANKRUPTCY AND RECEIVED A =
'DISCHARGE, THIS IS NOT AN ATTEMPT TO COLLECT |
~ ADEBT. IT IS AN ACTION TO ENFORCE A LIEN ON

REALESTATE.



I Plintiffis - e T
COUNTRYWIDE HOME LOANS,INC. .~ ‘
7105 CORPORATE DRIVE T

', ,PLANO, TX 75024
2. _ The name(s) and last known address(es) of the Defendvantﬂi(bs) are ' |

STEVEN J. GRANT , T
e A/K/A STEVEN JAY GRANT L e h o
-+ STACEY L. GRANT - - e

" A/K/A STACEY LYNN GRANT N

173 LIDDLE ROAD o N T
_I’A/K/ARD3BOX63LIDDLELANE T R S S
'-DUBOIS PA15801 S ' R R

Cr who is/are the mortgagor(s) and/or real owner(s) of the property heremaﬂer descnbed

o 3., On 09/25/2002 mortgagor(s) made, executed and dellvered‘a mortgage upon the premises -

" hercinafter described to MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC REGISTRATION SYSTEMS,
; . "~._- TNC AS A NOMINEE FOR COUNTRYWIDE HOME LOANS INC. which mortgage
* is recorded in the Ofﬁce of the Recorder of CLEARFIELD County, in Mortgage
l Instrument No 200216055 The PLAINTIFF is now the legal owner of the mortgage and
: 1s in the process of formallzmg an a551gnment of same. The mortgage and assignment(s),
if any, are ‘matters of publrc record and are 1ncorporated hereln by reference in
accordance w1th Pa R C P 1019(g) whrch Rule relreves the Plamtlff from 1ts obhgatlons

to attach documents to. pleadmgs if those documents are of pubhc record

4, The premises subject to said mortgage is described as attached.

File #: 177279



7.

The mortgage is in default because monthly payments of prrnmpal and interest upon said

mortgage due 01/01/2008 and each month thereafter are due and unpard and by the terms
of said mortgage, upon failure of mortgagor to make such payments after a date specified
by written notice sent ro Mortgager, the entire principal balarr,ce gnd all interest due

thereon are collectible forthwith.

.The following amounts are due on the mortgage:

Principal Balance A $66,911.35
Interest - $1,658.83
12/01/2007 through 04/25/2008 R o
Attorney's Fees .. $1,250.00
Cumulative Late Charges , oo $89.34
09/25/2002 to 04/25/2008 o
Cost of Suit and Title Search o $550.00 ‘
-Subtotal © $70,460.02 ,
L Escrow o PR o o ,,
. Credit - LT 50,00
- Deficit s LT 8549.97 ¢
. Subtotal o .o ‘. $549.97

TOTAL = | - $71,009.99

1If the mortgage is reinstated prior to a Sheriff's Sale, the attorney's fee set forth above

may be less than the amount demanded based on work actualiy performed. The

attorney's fees requested are in conformity with the mortgage and Pennsylvania law.
Plaintiff reserves its right to collect attorney's fees up to 5% of the remaining principal

balance in the event the property is sold to a third party purchaser at Sheriff's Sale, or if

» .+ the complexity of the action requires additional fees in excess of the amount demanded in -

L -

File #:

“the Action.

Y

177279



8.

Plaintiff is not seekmg a judgment of personal liability (or an in personam ]udgment)

against the Defendant(s) in the Action; however, Plamtlff Teserves its rlght to bring a

) - separate Action to e\stab_lish that right, if such right Q)éistg. If Deferidant(s) has/have

* “*received a discharge of personal liability in a bankruptcy proceeding, this Action of

File #:

o

: Mortgage Foreclosure is in no way an attempt to reestablish such personal liability

discharged in bankruptcy, but only to foreclose the mortgage and sell the mortgaged

#

" premises pursuant to Pennsylvania Law. . v : .

... Notice of Intention to Foreclose as set forth in Act 6 of 1974, Notice of Homeowner's

Efnefgency Assistance Program pursuant to Act 91 of 1983, as amended in 1998, and/or

- Notice of Default as required by the mortgage document, as applicable, have been sent to

. vth;eﬂl‘)pfendant(s) on the date(s) set forth thereon, and the temporary stay as provided by

" said notice has terminated because Defendant(s) has/have failed to meet with the Plaintiff

S . . o

«. Or an authorized consumer credit counseling agency, or has/have been denied assistance -

by the Penﬁsylvania Hdusih'g»FinaVnc.e Agency.

o ST : -; o g

Y i om0

177279



10.  This action does not come under Act 6 of 1974 because the original mortgage amount

exceeds $50,000.

-

WHEREFORE, PLAINTIFF demands an in rem Judgment against the Défendant(s) in the sum.

of $71,009.99, together with interest from 04/25/2008 at the rate of $11.85 per diem t<; the date

éf Judgme{nt, and other costs and charges collectible under the mortgage and for the foreclosure

and sale of the mortgaged property.

Lt

File#: 177279

PHELAN HALLINAN & SCHMIEG, LLP

: ;y-; N s

LAWRBNCE T. PHELAN, ESQUIRE
FRANCIS S. HALLINAN, ESQUIRE
DANIEL G. SCHMIEG, ESQUIRE
MICHELE M. BRADFORD, ESQUIRE
JUDITH T. ROMANO, ESQUIRE .
SHEETAL R. SHAH-JANI, ESQUIRE
JENINE R. DAVEY, ESQUIRE
MICHAEL E. CARLETON, ESQUIRE
VIVEK SRIVASTAVA, ESQUIRE
JAY B. JONES, ESQUIRE

PETER MULCAHY, ESQUIRE
ANDREW SPIVACK, ESQUIRE

- Attorneys for Plaintiff

- E >



 LEGALDESCRIPTION .

. ALL that certain piece or parcel of land situate in Sandy Township, Clearﬁeld County;

Pennsylvania, and being bounded and described as follows, to-wit: -

ISEGINNING ata point on the Westerly line of the premises desleribed in the First Thereof bin the |
deed of Imogene Watson, et al., dated April 2, 1975, and recorded in the Office of the Regnster
and Recorder of Deeds of Clearfield County in Deed Book No. 702, page 240, said pomt also -
bemg on the Northerly line of an existing roadway; thence along the Northerly line of said
roadway, North 69 degrees 29 minutes West, 185.5 feet to a pomt thence by the Easterly line of
"land conveyed by Imogene Watson, et al., to John C. Cocmmlgho et ux., North 20 degrees 31
minutes: East 234 9 feet toa pomt thence along the Southerly lme of a 50 foot roadway, South
69 degrees 29 mmutes East 185.5 feet to a point; thence along the Westerly boundary line of the -

o sald premlses deeded by Imogene Watson etal., South 20 degrees 31 mmutes West, 234.9 feet

to the point and place of beginning.'Containing one acre. s
BEING known as Tax ID No. 128-C4-173. .

PROPERTY BEING: 173 LIDDLE ROAD A/K/A RD 3 BOX 63 LIDDLE LANE

€ N

File#: 177279



VERIFICATION
. ° Ihereby state that I am the attorney for Plaintiff in this matter, that Plaintiff is

E

’ ;)utside the jufisdiction of the Court and/or the veriﬁcatic;ﬁ <;oi11d not be obtained within
the time allowed for the filing of the pleading, that ] am al'lt};inhZCd to mak;: this -
A»ﬂveriﬁcation pursuant to Pa.R.C.P. 1024 (c), gnd that the statements made in the foregoing

L ~*Civil Action in Mortgage Foreclosure are based upon information supplied'by Plaintiff ‘

o and are true and correct to the best of my knowledge,'infc';ﬁriation and belief.

F urthemiore, counsel intends to substitute a verification from Plaintiff upon receipt. = -

A *. The undersigned understands that this statement'is made subject to the penalties

ER

6f 18 Pa.C.S. Sec. 4904 relating to unsworn falsifications to authorities.”

T * §7077 "
O e é[ttomey for Plaintiff LT
" T : " i = #
DATE:_ \t\é\’\by 1
,4 . - 4,
I R K *
- ;,;, R i L : J
) . ¥ : ok
= ; « ~ s - :
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In The Court of Common Pleas of Clearfield County, Pennsylvania

Service # 1 of 2 Services Sheriff Docket # 104099
COUNTRYWIDE HOME LOANS, INC. Case#  08-779-CD
VS,
STEVEN J. GRANT aka STEVEN JAY GRANT and STACEY L. GRANT aka @ U U-__J/
STACEY LYNN GRANT

TYPE OF SERVICE COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

SHERIFF RETURNS

NOW August 13, 2008 RETURNED THE WITHIN COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE "NOT SERVED,
TIME EXPIRED" AS TO STEVEN J. GRANT AKA STEVEN JAY GRANT, DEFENDANT. SEVERAL ATTEMPTS,
DEFT. CALLED WORKS 12 HR DAYS CELL # 591-7163

’

173 LIDDLE ROAD aka RD#3 Box 63 LIDDLE LANE, DUBOIS, PA. "OCCUPIED"
SERVED BY: /



gas
e Ly
\r “ In The Court of Common Pleas of Clearfield County, Pennsylvania

Service # 2 of 2 Services Sheriff Docket # 104099

COUNTRYWIDE HOME LOANS, INC. Case # 08-779-CD

VS.

STEVEN J. GRANT aka STEVEN JAY GRANT and STACEY L. GRANT aka
STACEY LYNN GRANT

TYPE OF SERVICE COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

SHERIFF RETURNS
NOW August-13, 2008 AFTER DILIGENT SEARCH IN MY BAILIWICK | RETURNED THE WITHIN COMPLAINT IN
MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE "NOT FOUND" AS TO STACEY L. GRANT AKA STACEY LYNN GRANT, DEFENDANT.
WHEREABOUTS UNKNOWN.
173 LIDDLE ROAD aka RD#3 BOX 63 LIDDLE LANE, DUBQIS, PA. "OCCUPIED"

SERVED BY: /






FULL SPECTRUM LEGAL SERVICES, INC.
AFFIDAVIT OF GOOD FAITH INVESTIGATION

File Number: 177279
Attorney Firm: Phelan, Hallinan & Schmieg, LLP
Subject: Steven L. Grant & Stacey L. Grant

o

Current Address: 173 Liddle Road, Du Bois, PA 15801~ /

Property Address: 173 Liddle Road, A/K/A RD Box 63 Liddle Lane, Du Bois, PA 15801
Mailing Address: 173 Liddle Road, Du Bois, PA 15801

I, Brendan Booth, being duly sworn according to law, do hereby depose and state as
follows, I have conducted an investigation into the whereabouts of the above-noted
individual(s) and have discovered the following:

[. CREDIT INFORMATION
A. SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER
Our search verified the following information to be true and correct
Steven L. Grant - xxx-xx-6504
Stacey L. Grant - xxx-xx-8361
B. EMPLOYMENT SEARCH _
Steven L. Grant & Stacey L. Grant - A review of the credit reporting agencies

provided no employment information.
C. INQUIRY OF CREDITORS

Our inquiry of creditors indicated that Steven L. Grant & Stacey L. Grant reside(s) at:

173 Liddle Road, Du Bois, PA 15801.

II. INQUIRY OF TELEPHONE COMPANY
A. DIRECTORY ASSISTANCE SEARCH
Our office contacted directory assistance, which had no listing for Steven L. Grant &
Stacey L. Grant.

B. On 04-23-08 our office made a telephone call to the phone number (814) 255-6332 and

received the following information: disconnected. On 04-23-08 our office made a
telephone call to the phone number (814) 371-9477 and received the following

information: spoke with an unidentified male who confirmed that Steven L. Grant &

Stacey L. Grant reside(s) at: 173 Liddle Road, Du Bois, PA 15801.

III. ADDRESS INQUIRY
A. NATIONAL ADDRESS UPDATE
On 04-23-08 we reviewed the National Address database and found the following

information: Steven L. Grant & Stacey L. Grant - 173 Liddle Road, Du Bois, PA 15801.

B. ADDITIONAL ACTIVE MAILING ADDRESSES

Per our inquiry of creditors, the following is a possible mailing address: no addresses

on file.



IV. DRIVERS LICENSE INFORMATION
A. MOTOR VEHICLE & DMV OFFICE
Per the PA Department of Motor Vehicles, we were unable to obtain address
information on Steven L. Grant & Stacey L. Grant.

V. OTHER INQUIRIES
A. DEATH RECORDS
As of 04-23-08 Vital Records and all public databases have no death record on file for
Steven L. Grant & Stacey L. Grant.
B. COUNTY VOTER REGISTRATION
The county voter registration was unable to confirm a registration for Steven L. Grant
& Stacey L. Grant residing at: last registered address.

VI. ADDITIONAL INFORMATION OF SUBJECT
A. DATE OF BIRTH
Steven L. Grant - 03-24-1939
Stacey L. Grant - 09-12-1968
B. AKA.
Steven J. Grant
Stacey Lynn Grant; Stacey Lynn Mascaro

* Our accessible databases have been checked and cross-referenced for the above
named individual(s).

* Please be advised our database information indicates the subject resides at the
current address.

I certify that the foregoing statements made by me are true. Tam aware that if any of
the foregoing states made by me are willfully false, [ am subject to punishment.

I hereby verify that the statements made herein are true and correct to the best of my
knowledge, information and belief and that this affidavit of investigation is made subject to
e penalties of 18 Pa C.S. Sec. 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

AFFIANT - Brendan Booth
Full Spectrum Legal Services, Inc.

Sworn to and subscribed before me this 23rd day of April, 2008.

The above information is obtained from available public records

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA and we are only liable for the cost of the affidavit. IND

|

NOTARIAL SEAL
CHARMINE BASS. Notary Public
Citv of Phitadelphia. Phila. County
My Coganssicr Exy res Tebruary 17, 2010




tl’llS actlon | that he 18 authonzed to make this Affidavit, and that the statements made 1n the =

- 4
s oL ‘% .
- S 4 . “y . L

Coa foregomg MOTION FOR SERVICE PURSUANT TO SPECIAL ORDER OF COURT are s <, -

Respeetfully submltted !
helan Halhnan & Schmleg, 1. L P.k,, .




| phelan Hallinan & Schmieg, LLP. -+ .%o i o]

- - 5, B
L i ¥ v LA

i,

By: Daniel G. Schmieg, Esquire No. 62205 TS S
One Penn Center at Suburban Station h ‘ g . ; -
1617 John F. Kennedy Boulevard e RS
Suite 1400 - | e N
Philadelphia, PA 19103-1814 S T

@500 -7 Attomey for Plaintiff SR
‘ o ., ' 3 N v
Countrywrde Home Loans Inc. ' COURT OF COMMON PLEAS‘» ‘ ’

S

... .+ CVLDIVSON -

StevenJ Grantak/a - T ] QLEARFIELD COUNTY ' T
- Steven Jay Grant : L ' S e e
StaceyL Granta/k/a . |

. Stacey Lynn Grant - ¢ : S T TR .
s . R NO. 08-779-CD.
' i CERTIFICATION OF SERVICE ST

I Damel G Schmreg, Esquire, hereby certrfy that a copy of the foregomg Motion

- for Servrce Pursuant to Spec1a1 Order of Court, Memorandum of Law Proposed Order *

B
-

and "attached'exhlbrts have been sent to the individual as 1nd1cate_d b‘.‘e]ow by first class ’

LI

" mail, postage prepaid, on the date listed below. .. %" .00 s SRR PR .

ST > o, : R A f'.y* -
q'
‘,c’f i

Steven I Grant a/k/a Steven J ay Grant and Stacey L Grant a/k/a Stacey Lynn Grant N ) :
173 Liddle Road a’k/a . LI .

- RD3Box 63 LiddleLane . - * - 7 i
DuBois, PA15801 " .. ° e

.. " The undersigned understands that this statement is made"' subject to:the penalties

- of 18 Pa. C S. §4904 relatmg to unsworn falsification to author1t1es SR ERCE ‘

M " Date: September 11,2008 Attorney for Plarntrff

B R

R e C SR A ! ; RS
Tan e, eE TG T s e Respectfully submltted PR =
’T; b :5; SR 2 "" & i N . Phaclg " oy
’ . I‘ fa e P \ .
= * . 20 o w— s ¥
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

COUNTRYWIDE HOME LOANS, INC.,

Plaintiff

VS,

STEVEN J. GRANT a/k/a STEVEN JAY GRANT
STACEY L. GRANT a’k/a STACEY LYNN GRANT
Defendants

NO. 08-779-CD

* * * * * *

ORDER
NOW, this 16th day of September, 2008, the Plaintiff is granted leave to serve the Complaint
in Mortgage Foreclosure upon the Defendants STEVEN J. GRANT a/k/a STEVEN JAY
GRANT AND STACEY L. GRANT al/k/a STACEY LYNN GRANT by:
1. Publication one time in The Courier Express (DuBois) and the Clearfield
County Legal Journal:
2. By first class mail to 173 Liddle Road a/k/a RD 3, Box 63 Liddle Land,
DuBois, PA 15801;
3. By certified mail, return receipt requested, to 173 Liddle Road a/k/a RD 3,
Box 63 Liddle Land, DuBois, PA 15801: and
4. By posting the mortgaged premisesvknown in this herein action as 173
Liddle Road a/k/a RD 3, Box 63 Liddle Land, DuBois, PA 15801,
Service of the aforementioned publication and mailings is effective upon the date of
publication and mailing and is to be done by Plaintiff's attorney, who will file Affidavits of

Service with the Prothonotary of Clearfield County.

BY THE COURT,

FIL
4

william
Prothonotary

30C

vﬁ /M/MVM____‘
_ EPRIC J. AMMERMAN
720[]8 President Judge

Shaw

Dlerk of Courts

S*% Sa/ummg
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PHELAN HALLINAN & SCHMIEG LLP E NSNS S e
By: Lawrence T. Phelan, Esq., Id. No. 32227 " ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF , -

Francis S. Hallinan, Esq., Id. No: 62695 RN R
Daniel G. Schmieg, Esq;, Id. No. 62205 . ey v
One Penn Center Plaza, Suite 1400 .- ) "T U T A -
* Philadelphia, PA 19103 TR i
- 1(215) 563-7000 - T R : |
" COUNTRYWIDE HOME LOANS, e
- "‘vm*Plalntlff VRN '“ s ,-3’#";5“"‘ TSR
B ST CIVIL DIVISION W nan Wl n
' STEVEN J. GRANT A/K/A™ ¢ 7 % . E S
STEVEN JAY GRANT =+ g S I n URVARE
'STACEY L. GRANT A/K/A = * : CLBARFIELD COUNTY = "% = 7
~«STACEY LYNN'GRANT 3~ e, ST E T e
T Defendant(s) el NO 08 779 CD S e e
1 AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE OF COMPLAIN’ff’*:_-*_. S AT i
g ;"‘“ _,j’;,',,"i LT e ) B : R i ._:",*E R ":’:r’*f ’--‘ e o

s v - " L hereby certrfy that a true and correct copy of the CIVIl Actron Complarnt in Mortgage e

| Foreelo;ure in. the above captroned matter was Sent by regular and certrﬁed mail; retum receIpt . -_ i :';_i
e requested to the followmg persons STEVEN J. GRANT A/K/A STEVEN JAY GRANT and .
STACEY L. GRANT A/K/A STACEY LYNN GRANTu at 173 LIDDLE ROAD A/K/A RD 3
BOX 63 LIDDLE LAND DUBOISE PA 15801 on m In{ aceordance WIth
R the Order of Court dated SEPTEMBER 16, 2008 ‘The undersrgnedlunderstands that thrs ‘_,‘ . -

?- statement is made sub]ect to the penaltles of 18 Pa C S §4904 relatlng to unsworn faISIﬁcatron i,

Jom, g

‘. authoritiés. s ¥

ad
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Phelan Hallinan & Schmieg, LLP - .
Lawrence T. Phelan, Esq., Id. No. 32227
Francis S. Hallinan, Esq., Id. No. 62695
1617 JFK Boulevard, Suite 1400

One Penn Center Plaza

Philadelphia, PA 19103

215-563-7000

ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF F, L E D@

R ~0CT.29 2008

M \Noy (W

COUNTRYWIDE HOME LOANS, INC.

COURT OF COMMON PLEAS  prohonmamh Shaw

CIVILDIVISION =~ RS
Vs, : : . By ' g T Réwsrorasy
. CLEARFIELD COUNTY (0t s wey
- . s S wénwm

STEVEN J. GRANT oo No. 08-779-CD -
STACEY L. GRANT » ,

Defendants By
“TO THE PROTHONOTARY: |

P
1

Kindly reinstate the Civil Action in Mortgage Foreclosure ‘with reference to the above

captioned matter.

Date: Qctober 1,2008 |

- /Ixh, Sve Dept.

3

File# 177279

%

CIS S. HALLINAK,, ESQUIRE
NCE T. PHELAN, ESQUIRE -
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
NO: 08-779-CD
COUNTRYWIDE HOME LOANS, INC.
Vs ) SERVICE # 1 OF 2
STEVEN J. GRANT aka STEVEN JAY GRANT and STACEY L. GRANT aka STACEY LYNN GRANT
COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE & ORDER

SERVE BY: _11/28/2008 HEARING: PAGE: 104884
DEFENDANT: STEVEN J. GRANT aka STEVEN JAY GRANT
ADDRESS: 173 LIDDLE ROAD AKA RD#3 BOX 63 LIDDLE LANE
DUBOIS  PA 15801

ALTERNATE ADDRESS 1 2008
SERVE AND LEAVE WITH. POST ON PROPERTY. William A. Sha

w — - Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts
CIRCLE IF THIS HIGHLIGHTED ADDESS IS: VACANT OCCUPIED
ATTEMPTS

SHERIFF'S RETURN

NOW, 1i-0Y AT 2030 (AW) PM SERVED THE WITHIN

COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE & ORDER ON STEVEN J. GRANT aka STEVEN JAY GRANT,
DEFENDANT

BY HANDING TO STEVEN é'm/u T / Deﬁ(\idm(

A TRUE AND ATTESTED COPY OF THE ORIGINAL DOCUMENT AND MADE KNOW TO HIM / HER THE CONTENTS
THEREOF.

DAﬂ
ADDRESS SERVED /73 L/DDLC M DU (3015 D«L )SBOU

NOW AT AM/PM POSTED THE WITHIN

COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE & ORDER FOR STEVEN J. GRANT aka STEVEN JAY GRANT

AT (ADDRESS)

NOW AT AM / PM AFTER DILIGENT SEARCH IN MY BAILIWICK,

| MAKE RETURN OF NOT FOUND AS TO STEVEN J. GRANT aka STEVEN JAY GRANT

REASON UNABLE TO LOCATE

So Answers: CHESTER A. HAWKINS, SHERIFF
SWORN TO BEFORE ME THIS

BY:

DAY OF 2008 Deputy Signature

Secome. M f\)e\l[kM(o
Print Deputy Name
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
NO: 08-779-CD
COUNTRYWIDE HOME LOANS, INC.
Vs SERVICE # 2 OF 2
STEVEN J. GRANT aka STEVEN JAY GRANT and STACEY L. GRANT aka STACEY LYNN GRANT
COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE & ORDER

SERVE BY: _11/28/2008 HEARING: PAGE: 104884

DEFENDANT: STACEY L. GRANT aka STACEY LYNN GRANT FI E D
ADDRESS: 173 LIDDLE ROAD AKA RD#3 BOX 63 LIDDLE LANE | 3%,

DUBOIS, PA 15801 N(ﬁ 5 177
ALTERNATE ADDRESS '

L il

SERVE AND LEAVE WITHPOST ON PRGPERTY 7 orothonstem ot o s
CIRCLE IF THIS HIGHLIGHTED ADDESS IS: VACANT OCCUPIED
ATTEMPTS

SHERIFF'S RETURN

- NOW, I AT _! . “i AM )PM SERVED THE WITHIN

COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE & ORDER ON STACEY L. GRANT aka STACEY LYNN GRANT,
DEFENDANT

BY HANDING TO /

A TRUE AND ATTESTED COPY OF THE ORIGINAL DOCUMENT AND MADE KNOW TO HIM / HER THE CONTENTS
THEREOF.

ADDRESS SERVED

now /-0 X NS X/ AMY PM POSTED THE WITHIN

COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE & ORDER FOR STACEY L. GRANT aka STACEY LYNN GRANT
AT (ADDRESS) )73 LipoE /QMD bw@o S 1 A. J]589/

NOW AT AM / PM AFTER DILIGENT SEARCH IN MY BAILIWICK,

| MAKE RETURN OF NOT FOUND AS TO STACEY L. GRANT aka STACEY LYNN GRANT

REASON UNABLE TO LOCATE

So Answers: CHESTER A. HAWKINS, SHERIFF

SWORN TO BEFORE ME THIS
BY:

Deputy Signature §

Jeconme WL Adev 1w
Print Deputy Name

DAY OF 2008
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Phelan Hallinan & Schmieg, LLP :
By: Lawrence T. Phelan, Esq., Id. No. 32227 ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF
* Francis S. Hallinan, Esq., Id. No. 62695
Daniel G. Schmieg, Esq., Id. No. 62205
One Penn Center Plaza, Suite 1400
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(215) 563-7000

COUNTRYWIDE HOME LOANS, INC. : Court Of Common Pleas
vs. _ : Civil Division
STEVEN J. GRANT A/K/A . CLEARFIELD County
STEVEN JAY GRANT .
STACEY L. GRANT A/K/A : No. 08-779-CD Prothonotary/Clerk of St
STACEY LYNN GRANT )
AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE BY

PUBLICATION IN ACCORDANCE WITH COURT ORDER

I hereby certify that service of the Civil Action Complaint in Mortgage Foreclosure was
made in accordance with the Court Order dated SEPTEMBER 16, 2008 as indicated below:

By publication as prbvided by Pa. R.C.P. Rule 430(b)(i) :
In ASSOCIATE PUBLISHER on OCTOBER 8,2008 and CLEARFIELD LEGAL JOURNAL
on OCTOBER 10, 2008. Proofs of the said publications are attached hereto.

The mdersi%ped understands that this statement is made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.

C.S. Section 4904 relating to unsworn falsificatjoh to authorities:

A:/,/Qj/\ "

. . . \____
cis S. Hallinan, Esquire ,

Date: December 17, 2008

' Lily Hainey
Service Dept.
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NOTICE OF ACTION
IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

COUNTRYWIDE HOME LOANS, INC.
Vs. STEVEN J. GRANT, A/K/A STEVEN
JAY GRANT, STACEY L. GRANT, A/K/A
STACEY LYNN GRANT.

COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
CIVIL DIVISION
CLEARFIELD COUNTY
NO. 08-779-CD
NOTICE

TO STEVEN J. GRANT, A/K/A STEVEN
JAY GRANT, and STACEY L. GRANT, A/K/
A STACEY LYNN GRANT:

You are hereby notified that on APRIL
28, 2008, Plaintiff, COUNTRYWIDE HOME
LOANS, INC., filed a Mortgage Foreclosure
Complaint endorsed with a Notice to Defend,
against you in the Court of Common Pleas
of CLEARFIELD County Pennsylvania,
docketed to No. 08-779-CD. Wherein
Plaintiff seeks to foreclose on the mortgage
secured on your property located at 173
LIDDLE ROAD, A/K/ARD 3 BOX 63 LIDDLE
LANE, DUBOIS, PA 15801 whereupon your
property would be sold by the Sheriff of
CLEARFIELD County.

You are hereby notified to plead to the
above referenced Complaint on or before 20
days from the date of this publication or a
Judgment will be entered against you.

NOTICE
If you wish to defend, you must enter a

written'appearance personally or by attorney
and file your defenses or objections in
writing with the court. You are warned that
if you fail to do so the case may proceed
without you and a judgment may be entered
against you without further notice for the
relief requested by the plaintiff. You may
lose money or property or other rights
important to you. e

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS NOTICE TO
YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DQ
NOT HAVE A LAWYER, GO TO OH
TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET FORTH
BELOW. THIS OFFICE CAN PROVIDE
YOU WITH INFORMATION ABOUT
HIRING A LAWYER. .

IF YOU CANNOT AFFORD TO HIRE A -
LAWYER, THIS OFFICE MAY BE ABLE TO
PROVIDE YOU WITH INFORMATION
ABOUT AGENCIES THAT MAY OFFER
LEGAL SERVICES TO ELIGIBLE PER-
SONS AT AREDUCED FEE OR NOWE.

CLEARFIELD COUNTY, DAV S.
MEHOLICK, COURT ADMINISTRAYOR,
CLEARFIELD COUNTY COURTHOUSE,
CLEARFIELD, PA 16830, (814) 765-2641 x
5982.

PENNSYLVANIA LAWYER REFERRAL
SERVICE, PENNSYLVANIA BAR
ASSOCIATION, 100 SOUTH STREET, P.O.
BOX 186, HARRISBURG, PA 17108, 800-
692-7375.

Full Spectrum Services, 400 Fellowship
Road, Suite 220, Mount Laurel, NJ 08054.



CLANCY, DOROTHY M
017-L15-000-00022

CLANCY, JOHN HEIRS
017-L15-000-00017

CLANCY, JOHN HEIRS
(17-1.15-000-00024

HOWELL, CHARLES
0}1 7-L15-367-00005-TL

ADAM, J LEONARD &
ADAM, MAE A
101-H17-000-00166

ADAM, LYNN
101-H17-000-00189

GARMN, WILLIAM &
GAl N, KATHLEEN
101-315-503-00004

HOCKINSON, JOHN C
102-A09-000-00000-MN

HOCKINSON, JOHN C
102-B10-000-00040-MN

HOCKINSON, JOHN C
102-B10-000-00043

HOCKINSON, JOHN C
102-BI0-000-00042-MN

HOCKINSON, JOHN C
102, 0-0Q0-Q0041

N s

RAMEY BOROUGH
2006-001572 6 A WILLIAM H OSHALL
2006-001574 3 A JANUM MANAGEMENT, LLC
2006-001575  H&L WILLIAM H OSHALL
2006-001588  TRAILER HARRY T. BEERS
& SUSAN K HALL
BECCARIA TOWNSHIP

2006-001776

2006-001777

2006-001849

BLDG & 0.32 A SURF WILLAIM H OSHALL

15A WALTER E HORNBURG JR

H&2L #1112 WILLIAM H OSHALL

BELL TOWNSHIP

2006-002109

2006-002110

2006-002111

2006-002112

2006-002113

11.1% INT IN  HEMLOCK HUNTING CLUB
715.73 A COAL & MINERALS

11.1% INT IN. HEMLOCK HUNTING CORP
64 A MIN (GAS & OIL)

11.1%INT IN 20 A IRVIN ASSOCIATES

11.1% INT IN IRVIN ASSOCIATES
11.6 A MIN {GAS & OlL)

11.1% INTIN65 A IRVIN ASSOCIATES



PROOF OF PUBLICATION

STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA

COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD

On this 10th day of October AD 2008, before me, the subscriber, a Notary
Public in and for said County and State, personally appeared Gary A.
Knaresboro editor of the Clearfield County Lega! Journal of the Courts of
Clearfield County, and that the annexed is a true copy of the notice or
advertisement published in said publication in the regutar issues of Week of
October 10, 2008, Vol. 20, No. 41. And that all of the allegations of this
statement as to the time, place, and character of the publication are true.

o

AGary A. Knaresboro, Esquire
Editor

Sworn and subscribed to before me the day and year aforesaid.

\N\W\W\G PV\A;UJ\
Notary Public ~J
My Commission Expires

NOTARIAL SEAL
SHARON J. PUSEY, Notary Public
Houtzdale, Clearfield County, PA
My Commission Expires, April 7, 2011

Full Spectrum Services
400 Fellowship Rd Suite 220
Mount Laurel NJ 08054
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’ %’N MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

[

NOTICE OF ACTION

. INTHECOURT

i OFCOMMONPLEAS

| OFCLEARFIELDGOUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA 4,
CIVILACTION-LAW
COURTOF
COMMONPLEAS
CIVILDIVISION

»  CLEARFIELDCOUNTY

iNO. 08-779-CD

COUNTRYWIDE

HOMELOANS, INC.

Vs,

STEVENJ. GRANT, A/K/A

STEVENJAY GRANT

STACEY L. GRANT, A/K/A

STACEY LYNNGRANT
NOTICE

7O STEVEN J. GRANT A/KIA

'STEVEN JAY GRANT and STACEY
‘L. GRANT A/K/A STACEY LYNN
‘GRANT:

| You are hereby notifted that on
APRIL 28, 2008, Plaintiff, COUN-
JTRYWIDE HOME LOANS, INC.,
‘filed a Mortgage Foreclosure Com-
‘plaint endorsed with a Notice to De-
fend, against you in the Court of
Common Pleas of CLEARFIELD
'County Pennsylvania, docketed to
iNo. 08-779-CD. Wherein Plaintiff
'seeks toforeclose on the mortgage
'secured on your property located

‘at 173 LIDDLE ROAD A/K/ARD 3 -

'BOX 63 LIDDLE LANE, DUBOIS,
PA 15801 whereupon your prop-
"erty would be sold by the Sheritf of
CLEARFIELD County.

Youare hereby notified to pleadto
the above referenced Complainton
or before 20 days from the date of
this publication or a Judgment will
be entered againstyou.

| NOTICE

If you wish to defend, you must

enter a written appearance person-

~ + ally or by attorney and file your de-

fenses or objections in writing with
the court. You are warned that if
you fail to do so the case may pro-
. ceed without you and a judgment
may be entered against you without
further notice ‘for the relief re-
quested by the plaintiff. You may
Jlose money or property or other
rightsimportantto you.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS NO-
TICE TO YOUR LAWYER AT
ONCE. IF YOU DO NOT HAVE A
LAWYER, GO OR TELEPHONE
THE OFFICE SET FORTHBELOW.
THIS OFFICE CAN PROVIDE YOU

, WITH INFORMATION ABOUT HIR-
INGALAWYER.

IF YOU CANNOT AFFQRD TO
'HIRE A LAWYER, THIS OFFICE
MAY BE ABLE TO PROVIDE YOU
WITH INFORMATION ABOUT
 AGENCIES THAT MAY OFFERLE-
GAL SERVICES TO ELIGIBLE
PERSONS AT A REDUCED FEE
ORNOFEE. .

CLEARFIELDCOUNTY
DAVID S. MEHOLICK,
COURT ADMINISTRATOR
- CLEARFIELD COUNTY
COURTHOUSE
CLEARFIELD, PA 16830
'(814)765-2641,Ext. 5982

PENNSYLVANIALAWYER
REFERRAL SERVICE
PENNSYLVANIA
BARASSOCIATION

" 100SOUTHSTREET
P.0.BOX 186
HARRISBURG,PA 17108
800-692-7375

. 10:8-1db,

PROOF OF PUBLICATION

STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA
SS:
COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD

On this 16th day of __QOctober ,AD.20 08 ,
before me, the subscriber, a Notary Public in and for said County and
State, personally appeared Margaret E. Krebs, who being duly sworn
according to law, deposes and says that she is the President of The
Progressive Publishing Company, Inc., and Associate Publisher of The
Progress, a daily newspaper published at Clearfield, in the County of
Clearfield and State of Pennsylvania, and established April 5, 1913, and
that the annexed is a true copy of a notice or advertisement published in
said publication in

theregular issues of October 8, 2008 .
And that the affiant is not interested in the subject matter of the notice or
advertising, and that all of the aliegations of this statement as to the time,
place, and character of publi tion are true.

R,

Sworn and subscribed to beford me the day and year aforesaid.

Nyl Y

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

, , Notariz! Seal
Notary Pub'@ [ Clearfield, Pa. Cheryl 1. Roblson, Notary Public
: Clearfigid Boro, Clearfield County
7 My Corinission Expiras Oct 31, 2011
- Member, Pennsyivenla Aesesistion of Notaries
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4 DAMAGES ARE HEREBY ASSESSED AS INDICATED

’ &
v - v
g w o . » 5 i‘ . P )
W L

) -, " F“_EDAMJ o?o.oo

o i
Phelan Hallinan & Schmieg, LLP JAN ZFI i ww/ohce N )
* By: Daniel G. Schmieg, Esquire . . 5 T o lofs. o
i Identification No. 62205 o 'pmo‘ﬁ'&ﬁ‘r’y’}é}eﬁ?ﬁ}”m“ con S

* 1617 JFK Boulevard, Suite 1400 - “m’"&ww%mg
* One Penn Center Plaza

Philadelphia, PA 19103 - ' L Attorney for Plaintiff

. 215:563-7000 o S .

COUNTRYWIDE HOME LOANS we ! CLEARFIELD COUNTY °
s, R ) . 1" COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

.~ STEVEN J. GRANT, A/K/A STEVEN JAY GRANT . j:": : ;CIVIL DIVISION

- 173 LIDDLE ROAD, A/K/A - i ""-No 08- 779 CD
. RD 3 BOX 63 LIDDLE LANE
DU BOIS, PA 15801

¥ PRAECIPE FOR IN REM JUDGMENT FOR FAILURE TO
' ﬁ o ANSWER AND ASSESSMENT OF DAMAGES .

. TO THE PROTHONOTARY:.

~STEVEN JAY GRANT, and STACEY L. GRANT, A/K/A STACEY LYNN GRANT, )
Defendant(s) for failure to file an Answer to Plaintiff’s Complaint within 20 days from service -
thereof and for foreclosure and sale of the mortgaged premlses and assess Plamtlff’ s damages as

.. follows: . , , .

o As set forth in Complamt S '{_;;jig g ,,‘;_;,if:;?,'$71,009.'99'
L Interest - 04/26/2008 to 01/02/2009 o T 82,98620

. TOTAL . l R $7399619

R I hereby certify that (1) the addresses of the Defendant(s) are as shown above and (2)
that notice has been g1ven in accordance with Rule 237.1, copy attached

Daniel G. Schm1eg, Esqulre
Attorney for Plamtlff '

PHS # 177279 . ' PRO PROTHY

Kmdly enter judgment in favor of the Plaintiff and agamst STEVEN J. GRANT, AK/IA




PHELAN HALLINAN & SCHMIEG, LLP

By: LAWRENCE T. PHELAN, ESQ., Id. No. 32227
FRANCIS S. HALLINAN, ESQ., Id. No. 62695
DANIEL G. SCHMIEG, ESQ., Id. No. 62205

- ONE PENN CENTER PLAZA, SUITE 1400

P

PHILADELPHIA, PA 19103
(215) 563-7000

ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF

COUNTRYWIDE HOME LOANS, INC.
Plaintiff

V.

. STEVENJ. GRANT A/K/A
. STEVENJAY GRANT

s

"~ STACEY L. GRANT A/K/A -

STACEY LYNN GRANT
Defendant(s)

COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
CIVIL DIVISON

'~ NO. 08-779-CD -

CLEARFIELD COUNTY .

TO:  STEVEN I. GRANT A/K/A STEVEN JAY GRANT - - -

173 LIDDLE ROAD, A/K/A RD 3 BOX 63 LIDDLE LANE* [C R

DU BOIS, PA 15801

" DATE OF NOTICE: December 17, 2008

“THIS FIRM IS A DEBT COLLECTOR ATTEMPTING TO COLLECT A DEBT. THIS NOTICE

IS SENT TO YOU IN AN ATTEMPT TO COLLECT THE INDEBTEDNESS REFERRED TO
HEREIN, AND ANY INFORMATION OBTAINED FROM YOU WILL BE USED FOR THAT
PURPOSE.IF YOU HAVE PREVIOUSLY RECEIVED A DISCHARGE IN BANKRUPTCY,
THIS CORRESPONDENCE IS NOT AND SHOULD NOT BE CONSTRUED TO BE AN . .

ATTEMPT TO COLLECT A DEBT, BUT ONLY AS ENFORCEMENT OF LIEN AGAINST :*

~ PROPERTY.

l’.MEQRIANiNDII_CE

You are in default because you have failed to enter a written appearance personally or by attorney

and file in writing with the court your defenses or objections to the claims set forth against you. Unless you -

- act within ten (10) days from the date of this notice, a Judgment may be entered against you without a
hearing and you may lose your property or other important rights. You should take this notice to a lawyer at
once. If you do not have a lawyer or cannot afford one, go to or telephone the following ofﬁce to find out

where you can get legal help

Ofﬁce of the Prothonomry
Clearfield County Courthouse
230 East Market Street
. Clearfield, PA 15853
- .2 (814) 765-2641'x5988 .

3 :

#aet W

Danicl J. Nelson
Court Administrator
Clearfield County Courthouse

Clearfield, PA 16830 . -
 (814)765-2641 :

Pennsylvania Lawyer Referral Service
Pennsylvania Bar Association .
100 South Street D
- P.O.Box 186 f

% (800) 692-7375

LILY,{IAJNEY

PHS # 177279

Harrisburg, PA 17108 * ' - BCE ;
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PHELAN HALLINAN & SCHMIEG, LLP

- By: LAWRENCE T. PHELAN, ESQ., Id. No. 32227

FRANCIS S. HALLINAN, ESQ., Id. No. 62695

DANIEL G. SCHMIEG, ESQ., Id. No. 62205~ °

ONE PENN CENTER PLAZA, SUITE 1400
* PHILADELPHIA, PA 19103
(215) 563-7000

ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF

COUNTRYWIDE HOME LOANS, INC.
Plaintiff
v.

- STEVEN J. GRANT A/K/A
- STEVEN JAY GRANT
* STACEY L. GRANT A/K/A

STACEY LYNN GRANT
Defendant(s)

COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
CIVIL DIVISON

NO. 08-779-CD

v?\‘ -

CLEARFIELD COUNTY

TO:  STACEY L. GRANT A/K/A STACEY LYNN GRANT
173 LIDDLE ROAD, A/K/A RD 3 BOX 63 LIDDLE LANE

DU BOIS, PA 15801

- DATE OF NOTICE: December 17, 2008

“THIS FIRM IS A DEBT COLLECTOR ATTEMPTING TO COLLECT A DEBT. THIS NOTICE
IS SENT TO YOU IN AN ATTEMPT TO COLLECT THE INDEBTEDNESS REFERRED TO
HEREIN, AND ANY INFORMATION OBTAINED FROM YOU WILL BE USED FOR THAT
PURPOSE.IF YOU HAVE PREVIOUSLY RECEIVED A DISCHARGE IN BANKRUPTCY,
THIS CORRESPONDENCE IS NOT AND SHOULD NOT BE CONSTRUED TO BE AN
ATTEMPT TO COLLECT A DEBT, BUT ONLY AS ENFORCEMENT OF LIEN AGAINST

" PROPERTY.

.

You are in default because you have failed to enter a written appearance personally or by attorney
and file in writing with the court your defenses or objections to the claims set forth against you. Unless you
act within ten (10) days from the date of this notice, a Judgment may be entered against you without a
hearing and you may lose your property or other important rights. You should take this notice to a lawyer at
-once. If you do not have a lawyer or cannot afford one, go to or telephone the following office to find out

where you can get legal help:

~ Office of the Prothonotary
- Clearfield County Courthouse
“ 230 East Market Street
Clearfield, PA 15853
(814) 765-2641 x5988

PHS # 177279

.Daniel J. Nelson , -
Court Administrator .
Clearfield County Courthouse -
Clearfield, PA 16830 '
(814) 765-2641

Pernsylvania Lawyer Referral Service
Pennsylvania Bar Association
100 South Street
P.O. Box 186
Harrisburg, PA 17108 o
(800) 692-7375 . e
7 /&’ Uilerigl

LILY HMNE
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Phelan Halhnan & Schm1eg, LLP . I
el 5 L o P AT L ~ %
" “Byi-Daniel G: Schmieg, Esquire * < S S . 4

~ - Identification No. 62205 ot o e wt
41617 JFK Boulevard, Suite 1400 % o T 0w T a R
. -One Penn Center Plaza. R ot LR TR SO
- Philadelphia, PA 19103 LT ¥ Attorney for Plaintiff '
215 563 7000 t o T e [ LRI

¥

If COUNTRYWIDE HOME LOANS INC s 'CLEARFIEL'D COUNTY ’

T ; e - COURT OF COMMON PLEAS{".—“
VST R e e i
. B x CIVIL DIVISION

%STEVEN J. GRANT, A/K/A + - ¢+« . ;:7:, T

-~ STEVENJAYGRANT . . No. 08-779 CD D

w1 STACEY L. GRANT, A/K/IA "~ " " % oo
é‘ST‘,ACEYLYNNGRANT,,;: oo | Ce

P VERIFICATION OF NON-MILITARY SERVICE
L N

i .. Daniel G Schm1eg, Esqulre hereby verlﬁes that he 18 attorney for the PlaIntIff in
- wthe above captloned matter, and that on Informatlon and belief, he has knowledge of the
followmg facts to wit: ' g
. R ' .
‘w v- ' "(a) that the defendant(s) is/are not in the MIlItary or. Naval SerVIce of the United
States or It Alhes or otherwise within the prov1510ns of the Soldlers and Sallors C1v11 Rehef
" Act ofCongress of 1940, as- amended e ; R Rtk P

- : :» ,
roE A LD o' PR ; e 3 -
S \,‘ - ,\;.- L .>: : N 5

i B v,
i PR i
Lor e : ¢ L

e -~ 1 (b). that defendant STEVEN J. GRANT A/K/A STEVEN JAY GRANTisover ¢
18 years of age and- reSIde§ at 173 LIDDLE ROAD A/K/A RD 3 BOX 63 LIDDLE LANE DU
BOIS PA 158019618, * = o T T R

!s

ER

R E R (c) that defendant STACEY L GRANT A/IQA STACEY LYNN GRANT is .
ST -:a;va over ‘18 years of age and resides at-173 LIDDLE ROAD, A/K/A RD 3 BOX 63 LIDDLE LANE
. DU BOIS, PA 15801 ‘ : .

S Koy 81 AR T : . . CoLe s
. R g it . 5 B Taen, L ey R i b el
. . ‘_ B i J’t‘ , q,, I P AN S - . R Ey

X R AR ThlS statément i made sub]ect to the penaltIes of. 18 Pa. cs. *Sectton 4904 ',
relatlng to unsworn faISIﬁcatlon to authorltIes y -

ﬁtm/wzw

B L S T . Daniel G. Schmieg, Esquire
A ’ Attorney for Plaintiff




COUNTRYWIDE HOME LOANS INC. : CLEARFIELD COUNTY
v ";-' o COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
' STEVEN J. GRANT, A/K/A STEVEN JAY T S
' 'GRANT = ° AT U “CIVIL DIVISION
. 173LIDDLE ROAD "~ * “ia v;‘-: TIPS T
¢ «.DUBOIS, PA 15801-9618 - . i N 08 779 CDe EE I P
STACEY L. GRANT, A/K/A= *" "+ =
" STACEY LYNN GRANT . :-%. .~ .~ = "7
173 LIDDLE ROAD, A/K/A - .~ - .
" RD3BOX63LIDDLELANE """ - - A C
_DUBOIS,PA15801 . . .~ = K
" i
) i . ,ﬁ: : Notlce is given that a J udgment n the above captloned matter has been entered
| agamstyouon :Yamwuﬁo?oo@ '»' SRR T R S S

;. If you have any questlons concemmg this matter please contact:

- Daech/ L gé/&a/\

~+ Daniél G. Schmieg, Esqulre L
v o Attomey or Party Filing °,
4w+, ' ..1617 JFK Boulevard, SuIte 1400
.t . OnePenn Center Plaza” "
Phlladelphla PA 19103,
215- 563 7000

: ** THIS FIRMISA DEBT COLLECTOR ATTEMPTING TO COLLECT A DEBT AND
-ANY INFORMATION OBTAINED WILL BE USED FOR THAT PURPOSE. IF YOU
s ,; i fHA VE PREVIOUSLY RECEIVED A DISCHARGE IN BANKRUPTCY, THIS IS NOT AND
SHOULD NOT BE CONSTRUED TO BE AN ATTEMPT. T0 COLLECT A DEBT BUT
ONLY ENFORCEMENT OF A LIEN AGAINST PROPERT Y wo .

P
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY , &
_ PENNSYLVANIA
STATEMENT OF JUDGMENT
Countrywide Home Loans, Inc.
Plaintiff(s)
No.: 2008-00779-CD
Real Debt: $73,996.19
Atty’s Comm: §
Vs. Costs: $
Int. From: $
Steven J. Grant a/k/a Steven Jay Grant Entry: $20.00
and Stacey L. Grant a/k/a Stacey Lynn Grant
Defendant(s)

Instrument: In Rem Judgment
Date of Entry: January 5, 2009

Expires: January 5, 2014

Cots My

William A. Shaw, Prothonota\lry

Certified from the record this 5th day of January, 2009

3 2k ok ok e s e s ke ok o ok ok ok ok ok o ok ok sk o ok ok ok sk ok 2k ok 2k ok ok ok ok ok sk ok ok ok s e sk ok sk ok ok ok 3k sk sk ok ok sk ok ok o 3k sk ok ok 3k e sk sk ok ok ok ok ok sk ok ok ok ok ok ok sk ok ok

SIGN BELOW FOR SATISFACTION

Received on , , of defendant full satisfaction of this Judgment,
Debt, Interest and Costs and Prothonotary is authorized to enter Satisfaction on the same.

Plaintiff/Attorney



By | PRAECIPE FOR WRIT OF EXECUTION - (MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE)

" COUNTRYWIDEHOMELOANS, ™

INC. A o

VS.

STEVEN L. GRANT A/K/A

Pa.R.C.P. 3180-3183

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

[

> No. 08:779-CD

PRAECIPE FOR WRITOF EXECUTION

STEVEN JAY.GRANT p (Mortgage Foreclosure) _
STACEY.L.GRANT A/K/A - | S
STACEY. LYNN GRANT
To the PROTHONOTARY: ~ °
‘ Is‘sue writ of ez(eéution in the above matter:
Y. Amount Dué: o $73,996.19 -
. Prothonotary costs . ;49 00
Interest from 1/3/09 to Sale A ) -
Per diem $12.16 - S

. - Add’l Costs
v * Writ Total

- Note: f’ie\ésé‘iat_,t’ei‘cﬁ descf‘iiﬁidn of Préper’t&. |

[N
3

Y Bl " . .
S . it yﬁ;‘_-. A

177279

$3,651.22
$

'DANEEL G. SCHMIEG, ESQUIRE|
Attomey for Plaintiff

003 jeeetwnts
William A. Shaw w)prop-dese..

Prothonotary/Clerk of Couris )

2
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PHELAN HALLINAN & SCHMIEG
By: DANIEL G. SCHMIEG o
Identification No. 62205 ' ~ ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF
Suite 1400

One Penn Center at Suburban Station
1617 John F. Kennedy Boulevard
Philadelphia, PA 19103-1814

(215) 563-7000

e

COUNTRYWIDE HOME LOANS, INC.

7105 CORPORATE DRIVE : -
PLANO, TX 75024 _ :  CLEARFIELD COUNTY
’- | L :  COURT OF COMMON PLEAS -
Plaintiff, : ‘
2 L o :  CIVIL DIVISION .
STEVEN J. GRANT A/K/A STEVEN JAY :  NO.08-779-CD .. .
GRANT ' : > .
STACEY L. GRANT A/K/A STACEY LYNN
GRANT :

173 LIDDLE ROAD A/K/A RD 3 BOX 63
LIDDLE LANE
DU BOIS, PA 15801

Defendant(s).

.

CERTIFICATION

£

+

DANIEL G. SCHMIEG, ESQUIRE, hereby states that he is the attorney for the Plaintiff in the above captioned
matter and that the premises are not subject to the provisions of Act 91 because it is:

“. () anFHA Mortgage - o coaT
. '( )7@ non-owner occﬁpied
( ) vacant
(X)  Act91 procedures have been fulfilled

This certification is made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S.A. §4904 relating to unsworn falsification to

authorities. _

DANIEL G. SCHMIEG, ESQUIRE
Attomey for Plaintiff




-

5 <

5

COUNTRYWIDE HOME LOAN S, INC.

7105 CORPORATE DRIVE -3 ' -
PLANO, TX 75024 ‘_ -+ CLEARFIELD COUNTY
’ :"  COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
Plaintiff, : ;
V. ‘ : CIVIL DIVISION
STEVEN J. GRANT A/K/A STEVEN JAY : » NO. 08-779-CD
GRANT : S
STACEY L. GRANT A/K/A STACEY LYNN
GRANT

173 LIDDLE ROAD A/K/A RD 3 BOX 63 i e
LIDDLE LANE A o
DU BOIS, PA 15801

Defendant(s).

 AFFIDAVIT PURSUANT TO RULE 3129.1

COUNTRYWIDE HOME LOANS, INC.,, Plaintiff in the above action, by 1ts attorney,
DANIEL G. SCHMIEG, ESQUIRE, sets forth as of the date the Praecipe for the Writ of Execution was filed,
the following information concerning the real property located at 173 LIDDLE ROAD A/K/A RD 3 BOX 63
LIDDLE LANE, DUBOIS, PA 15801. , :

1. Name and address of Owner(s) or reputed Owner(s):

NAME LAST KNOWN ADDRESS (If address cannot
' be reasonably ascertained, please so indicate.)

STEVEN J. GRANT A/K/A STEVEN JAY 173 LIDDLE ROAD A/K/A RD 3 BOX 63
GRANT _ LIDDLE LANE \ .
S ' DU BOIS, PA 15801

STACEY L. GRANT A/K/A ST ACEY 173 LIDDLE ROAD A/K/A RD 3BOX 63
LYNN GRANT LIDDLE LANE .
- DU BOIS, PA 15801
2. Name and address of Defendant(s) in the judgment:
NAME _ LAST KNOWN ADDRESS (If address cannot

o be reasonably ascertained, please so indicate.)
Same as Above '

T verlfy that the statements made in thls Afﬁdav1t are true and correct to the best of my = |
knowledge 1nformat10n or belief. I understand that false statements herein are made subj ect to the penalties of
18 Pa. C.S.A §4904 relating to unswormn falsification to authorities.

FEBRUARY 9, 2009 §O\f(\wl H M\\WJ

Date DANIEL G. SCHMIEG, ESQUIRE
Attorney for Plaintiff




e Al L ' "" . .. o ' .'..-tfi j?"a? 2@ 3 ~ .
COUNTRYWIDE HOME LOANS, INC. :
7105 CORPORATE DRIVE . - | - T S
PLANO TX 75024 .. " i  CLEARFIELD COUNTY
N ... .. " %  COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
AR Plalntlff R S
e . CIVIL DIVISIONr - '
STEVEN J. GRANT A/K/A STEVEN JAY :  NO.08-779-CD
GRANT : - L e
STACEY L. GRANT A/K/A STACEY LYNN R T L SRR S PP
173 LIDDLE ROAD A/K/ARD3BOX 63 e
LIDDLE LANE | l St K o
DU BOIS, PA 15801 : ‘ I A .
Defendant(s). - “ o T ‘ﬁ‘: e ST

!'_ _ AFFIDAVIT PURSUANT TO RULE 312'9.-1

- COUNTRYWIDE HOME LOANS, INC., Plaintiff in the above action, by its attorney, .
DANIEL G. SCHMIEG, ESQUIRE, sets forth as of the date the Praecipe for the Writ of Execution was filed,
the followmg information concerning ‘the real property located at 173 LIDDLE ROAD A/K/ARD 3 BOX 63 ‘.f
LIDDLE LANE, DUBOIS, PA 15801. : . i

3. . Name and address of every Judgment creditor whose Judgment isa record 11en on the real property to be :
sold - S S ' :
NAME B - LAST KNOWN ADDRESS (Ifaddress cammot -, *
: R IS * be reasonably ascertained, please so indicate.)
B ,,None ST e e AT s
4. Name and address of the last recorded holder of every mortgage of tecord: - o '
" NAME ' o ; j © LAST KNOWN ADDRESS (Ifaddress cannot
L - ‘ ~* be reasonably ascertained, please so 1nd1cate)
s COUNTRYWIDE HOME LOANS 4500 PARK GRANADA _ A
B e l";CALABASAS, CA 91302-1613'3@ S S

5. Name and address of every other person who has any record 11en on the propertv

NAME . = . e ~ LAST KNOWN ADDRESS (If address cannot
o cele . ", be reasonably ascertained, please so indicate.)

< LN LI L L
g A - P iy TR FEAR
N T Lot

6 B Name and address of every other person Who has any record mterest in the property and whose 1nterest
'» may be affected by the Sale:

NAME i LAST KNOWN ADDRESS (If address cannot
be reasonably ascertained, please so indicate.)
None



7. Name and address of every other person whom the Plaintiff has knowledge who has any interest in the
property which may be affected by the Sale:

NAME . LAST KNOWN ADDRESS (If address cannot
be reasonably ascertained, please so indicate.)

TENANT/OCCUPANT 173 LIDDLE ROAD A/K/A RD 3 BOX 63
LIDDLE LANE
DUBOIS, PA 15801

DOMESTIC RELATIONS

CLEARFIELD COUNTY CLEARFIELD COUNTY COURTHOUSE
230 EAST MARKET STREET

- COMMONWEALTH OF CLEARFIELD, PA 16830 -

PENNSYLVANIA
DEPARTMENT OF WELFARE
PO BOX 2675

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania H SBURG, PA 17105

Bureau of Individual Tax

th 3
Inheritance Tax Division 6" Floor, Strawberry Sq., Dept 28061

Harrisburg, PA 17128

Internal Revenue Service

13™F ite 13
Federated Investors Tower 3 oor, Suite 1300

1001 Liberty Avenue

: i h,PA 1
Department of Public Welfare Pittsburgh, PA 15222

TPL Casualty Unit

.0. Box 84
Estate Recovery Program P.O. Box 8486

Willow Oak Building
Harrisburg, PA 17105

I verify that the statements made in this Affidavit are true and correct to the best of my
knowledge, information or belief. Iunderstand that false statements herein are made subJ ect to the penalties of
18 Pa. C.S.A. §4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

Date DANIEL G. SCHMIEG ESQU]RE
: ‘ Attorney for Plaintiff
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WRIT OF EXECUTION - (MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE) -

Pa.R.C.P. 3180-3183 and Rule 3257
.C.()UN.TRY.WJDEHOME.LOAN& : \ IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
INC. CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

, NO. e e K
VS. o : . > No. 08-779-CD o .I‘ e ' ®
) : NO. S
STEVEN. I. GRANT A/K/A o o
STEVEN JAY GRANT ) WRIT OF EXECUTION
‘ / (Mortgage Foreclosure)
STACEY. L. GRANT A/K/A '
STACEY. LYNN.GRANT. 5
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania:
County of Clearfield
TO THE SHERIFF OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA: .
PREMISES: 173 LIDDLE ROAD A/K/A RD 3 BOX 63 LIDDLE LANE, DUBOIS, PA 15 801
(See Legal Description attached)
Amount Due ' " $73,996.19
Prothonotary costs 4.00

Interest from 1/3/09 to Sale
Per diem $12.16

Add’1 Costs '

Writ Total

(SEAL)

177279

3

$3,65122

(\). T $ . S
* OFFICE OF THE PROTHONOT Y 6F CLEARFIELD
COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
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All that certain piece or parcel of land situate in Sandy Township, Clearﬁeld County, Pennsylvania, and being
bounded and described as follows, to-wit:

BEGINNING at a point on the Westerly line of the premises described in the First Thereof in the deed of Imogene
Watson, etal, to the Grantors herein dated April2, 1975, and recorded in the Office of the Register and Recorder
of Deeds of Clearfield County in Deed Book No. 702, page 240, said point also being on the Northerly line of an
existing roadway; thence along the Northerly line of said roadway North 69 degrees 29 minutes West 185.5 feet to
a point; thence by the Easterly line of land conveyed by Imogene Watson, et al., to John C. Coccimiglio, et ux
North 20 degrees 31 minutes East 234.9 feet to a point; thence along the Southerly line of a 50 foot roadway South
69 degrees 29 minutes East 185.5 feet to a point; thence along the Westerly boundary line of the said premises

deeded to the Grantors by Imogene Watson, et al, South 20 degrees 31 minutes West 234.9 feet to the point and
' place of begmnmg :

Containing one acre.
Also being known as Tax ID #128-C4-173.

Having erected a dwelling known as RD#3 63 Liddle Lane, Dubois, Pa 15801

TITLE TO SAID PREMISES IS VESTEDlN Steven J. Grant and Stacey Grant, h/w, by Deed

from Steven J. Grant, dated 03/11/2002 recorded 03/26/2002, in Deed Mortgage
Inst# 200204655. | T e ) W

*

ot
c2

Premises being: 173 LIDDLE ROAD A/K/A RD 3 BOX 63 LIDDLE LANE
. DUBOIS, PA 15801

Tax Parcel No, C04-000-00173 ' o

P



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

DOCKET # 104884
NO: 08-779-CD
SERVICES 2

COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE &
ORDER

PLAINTIFF: COUNTRYWIDE HOME LOANS, INC.

VS,
DEFENDANT: STEVEN J. GRANT aka STEVEN JAY GRANT and STACEY L. GRANT aka STACEY LYNN GRANT

SHERIFF RETURN

RETURN COSTS

Description Paid By CHECK # AMOUNT
SURCHARGE PHELAN 736575 20.00
SHERIFF HAWKINS  PHELAN - 736575 37.23

FlLED

OO
FEB 13 2008

William A, Sha
Prothonotary/Clerk of Cblifts

Sworn to Before Me This ‘ So Answers,

Chester A. Hawkins
Sheriff

Day of 2008




= . INTHE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

‘ DOCKET # 20924
‘ NO:  08-779-CD
PLAINTIFF:  COUNTRYWIDE HOME LOANS, INC.
VS.
DEFENDANT: STEVEN J. GRANT A/K/A STEVEN JAY GRANT AND STACEY L. GRANT A/K/A STACEY LYNN GRANT

Execution REAL ESTATE

SHERIFF RETURN
DATE RECEIVED WRIT: 2/10/2009
LEVY TAKEN 3/2/2009 @ 12:00 PM
POSTED 3/2/2009 @ 12:00 PM ﬁFI LED
SALE HELD ﬂ( /107,
IN18?
SOLD TO
William A. Sh
SOLD FOR AMOUNT  PLUS COSTS Prothonotary/Cierk of Gourts
WRIT RETURNED  6/18/2009
DATEDEEDFILED  NOT SOLD
DETAILS
@ SERVED STEVEN J. GRANT A/K/A STEVEN JAY GRANT

SALE WAS STAYED BEFORE SERVICE COULD BE MADE AT NEW ADDRESS GIVEN BY ATTY OFFICE 10 DEER RUN DRIVE, DUBOIS, PA

@ SERVED STACEY L. GRANT A/K/A STACEY LYNN GRANT
REG & CERT MAIL PER COURT ORDER.

@ SERVED

NOW, MARCH 13, 2009 RECEIVED A FAX LETTER FROM THE PLAINTIFF'S ATTORNEY TO STAY THE SHERIFF SALE SCHEDULED FOR
MAY 1, 2009, DUE TO A LOAN MODIFICATION



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
DOCKET# 20924
NO:  08-779-CD
PLAINTIFF: ~ COUNTRYWIDE HOME LOANS, INC.
VS,
DEFENDANT: STEVEN J. GRANT A/K/A STEVEN JAY GRANT AND STACEY L. GRANT A/K/A STACEY LYNN GRANT

Execution REAL ESTATE

v SHERIFF RETURN
_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________]

SHERIFF HAWKINS $181.84

SURCHARGE $40.00 PAIDBY ATTORNEY

So Answers,

e ey

Chester A. Hawkins -
Sheriff



WRIT OF EXECUTION - (MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE)

Pa.R.C.P. 3180-3183 and Rule 3257

COUNTRY.WIDE HOME LOANS, \ IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
INC CLEARFIELD COUNTY, P‘ENNSYLVANIA
NO. e
Vs, > No. 08-779-CD.

STEVEN.L GRANT A/K/A
STEVENJAY.GRANT

STACEY.L..GRANT A/K/A
STACEY.LYNN.GRANT

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania:

County of Clearfield

J

WRIT OF EXECUTION
(Mortgage Foreclosure)

TO THE SHERIFF OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA:

PREMISES: 173 LIDDLE ROAD A/K/A RD 3 BOX 63 LIDDLE LANE, DUBOIS, PA 15801

(See Legal Description attached)

Amount Due

Interest from 1/3/09 to Saie
Per diem $12.16 ‘

Add’l Costs
Writ Total

(SEAL)

Dated Cg }\Oloq

177279 of Sfm;x,m

$73/996.19
14900

Prothonotary costs

$3,651.22

OFFICE OF THE PROTHONOTARY OF CLEARFIELD
COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

Received this writ this 'sg'gw ~ day
AD_ -
A_ OO AMJ/EM)

_Qoide O 0
Sheriff Dy Cpedrven (S 3n-
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All that certain piece or parcel of land situate in Sandy Township, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania, and being
bounded and described as follows, to-wit:

BEGINNING at a point on the Westerly line of the premises described in the First Thereof in the deed of Imogene
Watson, etal, to the Grantors herein dated April2, 1975, and recorded in the Office of the Register and Recorder
of Deeds of Clearfield County in Deed Book No. 702, page 240, said point also being on the Northerly line of an
existing roadway; thence along the Northerly line of said roadway North 69 degrees 29 minutes West 185.5 feet to
a point; thence by the Easterly line of land conveyed by Imogene Watson, et al., to John C. Coccimiglio, et ux
North 20 degrees 31 minutes East 234.9 feet to a point; thence along the Southerly line of a 50 foot roadway South
69 degrees 29 minutes East 185.5 feet to a point; thence along the Westerly boundary line of the said premises
deeded to the Grantors by Imogene Watson, et al, South 20 degrees 31 minutes West 234.9 feet to the point and

" place of beginning.
Containing one acre.

Also being known as Tax ID #128-C4-173.

Having erected a dwelling known as RD#3 63 Liddle Lane, Dubois, Pa 15801

TITLE TO SAID PREMISES IS VESTED IN Steven J. Grant and Stacey Grant, h/w, by Deed
from Steven J. Grant, dated 03/11/2002, recorded 03/26/2002, in Deed Mortgage

Inst# 200204655.

Premises being: 173 LIDDLE ROAD A/K/A RD 3 BOX 63 LIDDLE LANE
DUBOIS, PA 15801

Tax Parcel No. C04-000-00173



e * REAL ESTATE SALE
SCHEDULE OF DISTRIBUTION

NAME STEVEN J. GRANT A/K/A STEVEN JAY GRANT NO. 08-778-CD

NOW, June 18, 2009, by virtue of the Writ of Execution hereunto attached, after having given due and legal notice of time and
place of sale by publication in a newspaper published in this County and by handbills posted on the premises setting for the date,
time and place of sale at the Court House in Clearfield on May 01, 2009, | exposed the within described real estate of Steven J.
Grant A/K/A Steven Jay Grant And Stacey L. Grant A/K/A Stacey Lynn Grant to public venue or outcry at which time and place |
sold the same to he/she being the highest bidder, for the sum of and made the following appropriations, viz:

ADD'L POSTING

ADD'L MILEAGE

ADD'L LEVY
BID/SETTLEMENT AMOUNT
RETURNS/DEPUTIZE

COPIES

BILLING/PHONE/FAX
CONTINUED SALES
MISCELLANEOUS

TOTAL SHERIFF COSTS

DEED COSTS:

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
REGISTER & RECORDER
TRANSFER TAX 2%
TOTAL DEED COSTS

15.00
5.00
5.00

$181.84

0.00
$0.00

INTEREST
MISCELLANEOUS

TOTAL DEBT AND INTEREST

COSTS:

ADVERTISING

TAXES - COLLECTOR
TAXES - TAX CLAIM
DUE

LIEN SEARCH
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
DEED COSTS
SHERIFF COSTS
LEGAL JOURNAL COSTS
PROTHONOTARY
MORTGAGE SEARCH
MUNICIPAL LIEN

TOTAL COSTS

SHERIFF COSTS: PLAINTIFF COSTS, DEBT AND INTEREST:
QESV,CE 15.00 DEBT-AMOUNT DUE 73.096.19
INTEREST @ 12.1600 1,434.88
'I\_Aé'(/iAGE 20.90 FROM 01/03/2009 TO 05/01/2009
15.00 ATTORNEY FEES
lI\DfltlesE;\lf\IBCE; 20.90 PROTH SATISFACTION
15.00 LATE CHARGES AND FEES
CSDS 10.00 COST OF SUIT-TO BE ADDED
ggg"T“ﬁ\'gg'ON 0.00 FORECLOSURE FEES
LANDBILLS 12-83 ATTORNEY COMMISSION
DISTRIBUTION : REFUND OF ADVANCE
25.00 REFUND OF SURCHARGE 40.00
ADVERTISING 15.00 SATISFACTION FEE
ADD'L SERVICE ESCROW DEFICIENCY
DEED PROPERTY INSPECTIONS

$75,471.07

0.00

0.00

181.84
0.00

149.00

$330.84

DISTRIBUTION WILL BE MADE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE ABOVE SCHEDULE UNLESS EXCEPTIONS
ARE FILED WITH THIS OFFICE WITHIN TEN (10) DAYS FROM THIS DATE.

CHESTER A. HAWKINS, Sheriff



Fax from : . 83-13-89 16:85 Py:
. >
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——

Phelan Hallinan & Schmieg, L.L.P.
One Penn Center at Suburban Station
1617 John F. Kennedy Boulevard

Suite 1400
Philadelphia, PA 19103-1814
(215) 563-7000
Fax: (215) 563-7009
Representing Lenders in
Foreclosure Manager Pennsylvania and New Jersey

March 13, 2009

Office of the Sheriff
Clearfield County Courthouse
1 North Second Street

~ Clearfield, PA 16830

Attn: Real Estate Department
Fax Number: 814-765-5915

Re: COUNTRYWIDE HOME LOANS, INC. v.
STEVEN J. GRANT and STACEY L. GRANT
173 LIDDLE ROAD A/K/A RD 3 BOX 63 LIDDLE LANEDU BOIS, PA 15801
Court No. 08-779-CD

Dear Sit/Madam:

Please STAY the Sheriff’s Sale of the above referenced property, which is
scheduled for May 1, 2009 due to the following: Loan Modification.

Please be advised that no funds were reported to be received.

You are hereby directed to immediate discontinue the advertising of the sale and
processing or posting of the Notice of Sale. '

Please return the original Writ of Execution to the Prothonotary as soon as
possible. In addition, please forward a copy of the cost sheet pertaining to this sale
to our office via facsimile to 215-567-0072 or regular mail at your earliest
convenience.

Thank you for your correspondence in this matters.

Very Truly Yours,
ELIZABETH HALLINAN for
Phelan Hallinan & Schmieg, LLP

PHS # 177279



